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No. DGA(C)/BO-Odisha/SAR.2021-22/CUO KPT/2022-23/ Date- 10/10/2022

To,

The Secretary,

Ministry of Education, Govt. of India,
Department of Higher Education,
New Delhi 110001

Sub- Separate Audit Report on the accounts of Central University of Odisha (CUO),
Koraput, Odisha for the year 2021-22 — reg.

Madam/Sir,

Separate Audit Report on the accounts of Central University of Odisha, Koraput for the
year 2020-21, Annexure thereof and one copy of Annual Accounts are forwarded herewith for

placing before both the Houses of Parliament.

The dates of presentation of Separate Audit Report in both the Houses of Parliament may please
be intimated.

MU IR B b Hervich & Wi 39 UF &) UIfT &bl WbR aY |

Helti— TNl
HagI,
sERT
HEIMGId AEUET / g
Director General of Audit (Central)
No. DGA(C)/BO-Odisha/SAR.2021-22/CUO KPT/2022-23/ 342 Date- 10/10/2022

Copy to the Vice Chancellor, Central University of Odisha, Sunabeda Campus, P.O.- Sunabeda,
Dist- Koraput, Odisha 763004 along with one copy of Annual Accounts for the year 2020-21

Aot — IR
FTERT

Director/CRA
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Separate Audit Report on the Accounts of the Central University of Odisha (CUQO),
Koraput for the year 2021-22

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Central University of Odisha, (CUO)
Koraput, as at 31 March 2022, Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts & Payments
Account for the year ended on that date under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller & Auditor
General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 31 (1)
of the Central University Act 2009.These financial statements are responsibility of the
CUO’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial

statements based on our audit.

2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification,
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms,
etc. Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law,
Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency-cum-performance aspects,

etc., if any, are reported through Inspection Reports/CAG’s Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatements. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure
in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis

for our opinion.

4, Based on our audit, we report that:

(1) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

(1)  The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/ Receipts & Payment
Account dealt with by this Report have been drawn up in the Format of financial
statements for the Central Higher Educational Institutions prescribed by the Ministry of

Education.
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3T FRAT 19(2) 3T g PR U5 HifEex Fokew (3T, ey s FReew 3w afddw) tae
1971 & fag a9 31(1) 3% g dzo FEaraer TFe 2009| & WRARET FHeH IR
WA 3w g qRERider fieEe) e WOEAREE 5 ¢ RN T 3R i
& AT TTATH §58 Tl AT I

2. & AT 3ifse ROC &¢w T FAcH 3% T Fgor U5 HifSex Sora 3w 3fEar (dsh) 3 €
yorsfiEa fede e g Rems g Fomiifthres, FwAaa &g g v Isir s,
FH3RET TE35H Us FBrraion Ay 8| HifEe NTardery 3 wreaierd goay &g fRens
¢ FTaEE R g o, Tou ¥ TR (s ¥ W) ¥ viefah-aa-arhe teee
ORI, 3% e, IR RO g e Roda-divsisr 3ifse Raca Jace

3. @ g9 FsRs IR IS 57 sy fog IRy wWzda awer teaws 571 3fan & wssa
RFarR &g & o U5 WeiA g 3ifse ¢ e foigar 3aNT 393 X & Wiga e
Redem 3R wia ARTe Pacdc| U it Saqg el 3= 3 e IR,
tfasae woiféer g 3AEcy U5 BdoR 57 & Wisa-igd fedch| U 3Hifse 3ifedr sFad
AT g FFEn TRvew ggs Uz MAFAthhe tRedAcy A% 9 g Adwde, UF dd 0
Uit T NS ISR HF & FEATe Feded| & fFelg & R 3 dassa 7
foeiwar 3w wiw R e

4. Y53 3T mER 3Hifde, & RO e -
3. & 89 3Teles IHTA T STWIHRET U3 Tacalaesd, g ¢ & 8% 3T 3R sAreler U3 &elie aF
FAW BR & WIS IHTH IET e
3. T o ofie U3 3hA U THRER FEe - ey U3 9T 3aae 3oc fag a9 9 RO &9
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(ii1)  In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been
maintained by the Institute as required, in so far as it appears from our examination of
such books.

(iv)  We further report that:

A. Comments on Accounts:
A.1 Balance Sheet:
A.1.1 Assets: Fixed Asset (Schedule-4):

A.1.1 As reported by CPWD, The work “construction of RR Masonry drain in front of Girl’s
hostel and Boy’s hostel was completed (2017-18) with total cost of ¥51.25 lakh with a
balance demand of Z10.25 lakh. However, no additional fund was placed by the University
and the account was not finalized with CPWD. Due to non-finalization of accounts with
CPWD, the work is yet to be capitalized and expenditure of Z24.35 lakh was shown under
capital work-in-progress. This resulted in understatement of Assets by Z51.25 lakh and
overstatement of Loans, Advances & Deposits by 216.65 lakh (F41.0 lakh— 224.35 lakh) and
capital-work-in progress by ¥24.35 lakh. Depreciation was also understated.

The above was pointed out in audit during 2020-21, but no further action has been taken by

the University in this regard.
B. Income and Expenditure Account- NIL

C. Grants-in- Aid: The Central University of Odisha, Koraput is funded by the Ministry of
Education (MOE), Government of India, New Delhi in the form of Grants-in-Aid. Out of Z
36.53 crore (Received Z16.54 crore and unutilised balance of Z19.99 crore of previous year)
the university refunds/Adjusted of UGC Grant (through TSA) Z1.64 crore and utilized Z33.28

crore leaving an unutilised balance of GIA amounting to Z1.61 crore as on 31 March 2022.

D. Management Letter- Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report
have been brought to the notice of the Vice Chancellor, CUO, Koraput through a

management letter issued separately for remedial/corrective action.

v. Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance Sheet,
Income & Expenditure Account and Receipt and Payments Accounts dealt with by this report

are in agreement with the books of accounts.
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vi. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according the explanations given to
us, the said financial statements read together with the Accounting Policies and Notes on
Accounts, and subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters mentioned in
Annexure to this Audit Report give a true and fair view in conformity with accounting

principles generally accepted in India.

(a) In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Central University
of Odisha, Koraput, as at 31 March 2022; and

(b) In so far as it relates to Income & Expenditure Account of the Surplus for the year ended

on that date.

BRI
HRINCS® oRamIel /ds i
Director General of Audit (Central)
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ETaTETI
AEIeF SI@TIET, Feard

Director General of Audit (Central)
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Annexure

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System:
The Internal Audit of the institution was assigned to MIR & Associates Chartered
Accountants (CA) firm, which completed the audit for the year 2021-22.

2. Adequacy of Internal Control System:
There is scope for strengthening the Internal Control System as capitalization of assets
and depreciation was not properly done. Sundry creditors for more than three years are
outstanding without any adjustment. Moreover advances against officials are outstanding

since 2016-17.

3. System of Physical verification of fixed assets:
Physical verification of Fixed Assets for the year 2021-22 was conducted by the internal
auditor (CA firm) appointed by the institution

4. System of Physical verification of inventory:
Physically verification of inventories for the year 2021-22 was not conducted as no

verification report produced by the institution.

5. Regularity in payment of statutory dues:
The institute is regular in depositing the statutory dues with appropriate authorities.

BEERT
Director/CRA
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Replies of the University to the Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller

Central University of Odisha, Koraput

and Auditor General of India on the

Annual Accounts of the Central

University of Odisha, Koraput for the Year ended 31 March, 2022

Audit
Para
No.

Audit Observations

University’s Reply

1

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of
Central University of Odisha, (CUO) Koraput, as at
31 March 2022, Income & Expenditure Account and
Receipts & Payment Account for the year ended on
that date under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller &
Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers & Conditions of
Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 31 (1) of the
Central Universities Act, 2009. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the CUO’s
management. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit.

Noted

This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of
the Comptroller & Auditor General of India (CAG)
on the accounting treatment only with regard to
classification, conformity with the best accounting
practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms,
etc. Audit observations on financial transactions with
regard to compliance with the Law, Rules &
Regulations  (Propricty and Regularity) and
efficiency-cum-performance aspects, ete., if any, are
reported through Inspection Reports/ CAG’s Audit
Reports separately.

Noted

We have conducted our audit in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in India. These
standards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material
misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidences supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of financial
statements. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

Noted

\

Central University of Odisha
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ifedr oM@ ¥R T wRRa Bfvesw gwm
g HEHTT doieRE H1h g WEe e Tecded| df el o
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4.

Based on our audit, we report that:

(i) We have obtained all the information and
explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and
belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

(i1) The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure
Account/Receipts & Payment Account dealt with by
this Report have been drawn in the Format of
financial statements for the Central Higher
Educational Institutions prescribed by the Ministry of
Education.

(ii1) In our opinion, proper books of accounts and
other relevant records have been maintained by the
institute as required, in so far as it appears from our
examination of such books.

(iv) We further report that:

Noted

Noted

Noted

Comments on Accounts

A. Balance Sheet

A.1 Assets: Fixed Assets (Schedule-4):

A.1.1 As reported by CPWD, the work “construction of
RR Masonry drain in front of Girl’s hostel and Boy’s
hostel was completed (2017-18) with total cost of Rs.
51.25 lakh with a balance demand of Rs. 10.25 lakh.
However, no additional fund was placed by the
University and the account was not finalized with
CPWD. Due to non-finalization of accounts with
CPWD, the work is yet to be capitalized and
expenditure of Rs. 24.35 lakh was shown under capital
work-in-progress. This resulted in understatement of
Assets by Rs. 51.25 lakh and overstatement of Loans,
Advances & Deposits by Rs. 16.65 lakh (Rs. 41.00 lakh
— Rs. 24.35 lakh) and capital-work-in progress by Rs.

24.35 lakh. Depreciation was also understated.

The above was pointed out in audit during 2020-21,

but no further action has been taken by the University
in this regard.

As per the available records an
amount of Rs. 206.69 lakh is
lying outstanding with CPWD
for a long time. Therefore, the
balance amount of Rs. 10.25
lakh to be paid to CPWD was
not released.

Form-65 submitted by CPWD
is not matching with University
accounts. Work completion
Certificate duly filled in UGC
format has also not submitted
by CPWD. Therefore, the work
has not been capitalized. Once
it is submitted by CPWD, the
same work will be capitalized.

Now, the CPWD agreed to
refund unspent balance to the
university. Therefore,
release the
balance amount of Rs. 10.25
lakh to CPWD and work will be
capitalized and will be shown in

next audit.

University  will

Vil

Central University of Odisha
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B. Income and Expenditure Account- NIL

C. Grants-in-Aid: The Central University of Odisha, | Facts & figures is confirmed as
Koraput is funded by the Ministry of Education per Schedule — 3(C) of Annual
(MoE), Govt. of India, New Delhi in the form of | Accounts for the year 2021-22.
Grants-in-Aid. Out of Rs. 36.53 crore (Received Rs.
16.54 crore and unutilized balance of Rs. 19.99 crore
of previous year) the university refunds/ Adjusted of
UGC Grant (Through TSA) Rs. 1.64 crore and
utilized Rs. 33.28 crore leaving an unutilized balance
of GIA amounting to Rs. 1.61 crore as on 31 March,
2022.

D. Management Letter: Deficiencies which have not Noted
been included in the Audit Report have been brought
to the notice of the Vice Chancellor, CUO, Koraput
through a management letter issued separately for

remedial / corrective action.

(v) Subject to our observations in the preceding Noted
paragraphs, we report that the Balance Sheet, Income
& Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments
Accounts dealt with by this report are in agreement
with the books of accounts.

(vi) In our opinion and to the best of our information
and according to the explanations given to us, the said Ead
financial statements read together with the
Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts, and
subject to the significant matters stated above and
other matters mentioned in Annexure to this Audit
Report give a true and fair view in conformity with

accounting principles generally accepted in India.

(a) In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of
the state of affairs of the Central University of Noted
Odisha, Koraput, as at 31 March, 2022; and

(b) In so far as it relates to Income & Expenditure Nisted
Account of the Surplus for the year ended on
that date.

VIII
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Auditior's Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022

The University’s Replies to Annexure-l to SAR on the Annual Accounts of the

Central Unmiversity of Odisha. Koraput for the Financial Year 2021-22.

Annexure Audit Report University’s Reply

01 Adequacy of Internal Audit System:

The Internal Audit of the institution was Noted.
assigned to MIR & Associates Chartered

Accountants (CA) firm, which completed

the audit for the year 2021-22.

02 Adequacy of Internal Control System: | Depreciation on assets were properly
There is scope for strengthening the | done as per Schedule-4. Prior period
Internal Control System as capitalization depreciation were also considered.
of assets and depreciation was not
properly done. Sundry creditors for more | To  strengthen  Internal  Control
than three years are outstanding without | Mechanizm, University already
any adjustment. Morecover advances | advertised to recruit Internal Auditor on
against officials are outstanding since deputation from audit & accounts
M1ELL services of Govt. of India.

Outstanding Sundry Creditors/Advances
against officials more than 03 years will
be adjusted and shown in next audit.

03 System of Physical verification of fixed
assets:

Physical verification of Fixed Assets for Noted.
the year 2021-22 was conducted by the

internal auditor (CA firm) appointed by

the institution.

04 System of Physical wverification of | All consumable items purchased are
inventory: mandatorily entered in the stock entry
Physically verification of inventories for register. Payment is released based on
the year 2021-22 was not conducted as no e sleal: s HAificaticn. Dised

; p y certification. Based on
verification report produced by the o . :
nstitation. proper authentication only inventories

were issued to individual/ departments.

05 Regularity in payment of statutory
dues:

Noted.
The institute is regular in depositing the
statutory  dues with  appropriate
authorities.

(Prof. Chakradhar Tripathi)
Vice-Chancellor
Central University of Odisha

(K. Kosala Rao)
Finance Officer
Central University of Odisha

Central University of Odisha
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31% MARCH, 2022

Central University of Odisha

(Amount in Rs.)

Current Year Previous Year
SOURCES OF FUNDS Schedule (2021-22) (2020-21)
[CORPUSICAPITAL FUND 1 2,16,21,48,686.73 | 2,19,93,67,398.30
DESIGNATED / EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS 5 35,12,866.00 33,46,332.00
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 3 8,63,35,677.38 27,36,85,095.92
TOTAL 2,25,19,97,230.11 | 2,47,63,98,826.22
APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule
FIXED ASSETS 4
Tangible Assets 83,16,40,892.02 85,31,52,732.95
Intangible Assets 53,64,732.40 89,34,079.20
Capital Work-In-Progress 12,33,66,772.00 24,55,227.00
INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT
FUNDS ’ .
Long Term
Short term 5 35,12,866.00 33,46,332.00
INVESTMENTS - OTHERS 6 _ 2
CURRENT ASSETS 7 1,14,77,05,693.55 | 1,35,38,59,248.07
LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 8 14,04,06,274.14 25,46,51,207.00
TOTAL 2,25,19,97,230.11 | 2,47,63,98,826.22
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO
ACCOUNTS 24

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor




Auditior's Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022 ........

nfE=n F Ryfaray
@t - g, dien - gt

, PRIYE

HRIYT - 763004 , TS

31 HIE 2022 9% T uA

Central University of Odisha

(TR ¥, /)
faft =1 wia S a9y (2021-22) | e af (2020-21)
qH T/ QeI Y 1 2,162,148,686.73 | 2,199,367,398.30
Sfdgy / dgiavw A/ RifRa 2 3,512,866.00 3,346,332.00
=g aREufRy T g 3 86,335677.38 |  273,685,095.92
_ d 2,251,997,230.11 |  2,476,398,826.22
fAfemt &1 Iua GGl
fRRr aif&mar 4
T siferar 827,446,236.02 853,152,732.95
3t et 5,364,732.40 8,934,079.20
Usid S T R @ 123,366,772.00 2,455,227.00
e R/ sigra AT & FEwr ) ;
gramaft
eafy 5 3,512,866.00 3,346,332.00
e - 3= 6 B i
1Y uiEuf, 7 1,147,705,693.55| 1,353,859,248.07
wu1, 3w g o onfy 8 140,406,274.14 254,651,207.00
D 2,247,802,574.11| 2,476,398,826.22
pLt shirled 7 2
3gan 3R dET R frwmfrt 24
JfE=n Sy fAyfeerey
¥ Reaur stk
fa Sl paufa




CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

Central University of Odisha

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR YEAR ENDED 31% MARCH, 2022

Amount in Rs.

Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year
(2021-22) (2020-21)
INCOME
Academic Receipts 9 2,26,76,603.00 65,80,775.00
Grants / Subsidies 10 18,95,57,019.54 | 17,76,00,786.70
Income from investments 1 = -
Interest earned 12 3,97,96,073.00 4,54,42,908.00
Other Incomes 13 11,71,318.16 76,12,245.75
Prior Period Income 14 45,160.00 (2,68,859.00)
TOTAL (A) 25,32,46,173.70 23,69,67,856.45
EXPENDITURE
Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment Expenses) 15 6,24,93,194.00 6,00,46,385.00
Academic Expenses 16 41,86,908.00 57,95,464.00
Administrative and General Expenses 1% 10,30,10,472.00 9,30,95,432.00
Transportation Expenses 18 85,44,389.00 55,53,322.00
Repairs & maintenance 19 79,21,476.86 1,13,20,704.00
Finance costs 20 2,312.80 3,572.20
Depreciation 4 4,74,53,254.73 3,14,86,339.32
Other Expenses 21 23.,552.00 &
Prior Period Expenses 22 33,74,714.88 17,85,907.50
TOTAL (B) 23,70,10,274.27 20,90,87,126.02
Balance being excess of Income over
Expenditure (A- B) Transfer to/from Designated
fund 1,62,35,899.43 2,78,80,730.43
Building fund - -
| Others (specify) - -
Balance Being Surplus / (Deficit) to Carried to
Capital Fund 1,62,35,899.43 2,78,80,730.43
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO
ACCOUNTS 24

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31°T MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE -1 CORPUS/ CAPITAL FUND

Central University of Odisha

Amount in Rs.

PARTICULARS Current Year Previous Year

(2021-22) (2020-21)
Balance as at the beginning of the year 219.93.67,398.30 2131531287 52
Less: Refund of Interest Money Earned on UGC Grant (19,84,01,993.00) (48,89,509.00)

Add: Grants from UGC, Government of India and State Government to the
extent utilized for capital expenditure

14,32,83,612.00

5,87,90,041.00

Add: University Corpus Fund

16,85,500.00

10,11,000.00

Add: Additional Depreciation Adj. Alc

Add: Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds

Add: Assets Purchased out of Sponsored Projects, where ownership vests
in the institution

Add: Assets Donated/Gifts Received

Less: Other Adjustment

(21,730.00)

Add: Excess of Income over expenditure transferred from the Income &
Expenditure Account

1,62,35,899.43

1,29,24,578.78

Total

2,16,21,48,686.73

2.19,93,67,398.30

{Deduct) Deficit transferred from the Income & Expenditure Account

Balance at the year end

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31" MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 2 - DESIGNATED/EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Central University of Odisha

Amount in Rs.

Fund wise Breakup Total
PARTICULARS Fund (Chair for | Fund Fund | Endowment | CurrentYear| Previous Year
Tribal Studies) BBEB CCC Funds (2021-22) (2020-21)
A
a) Opening balance - - - - 33,46,332.00 32,48,866.00
fynds Accrued interest on - - - - 1,00,000.00 =
investments/Advances - - - -
e) Interest on Flexi Deposit a/c s = = -
For previous year - -
For Current Year 1,03,736.00 97,466.00
f) Other additions (Specify nature) - - - -
TOTAL (A) I 2 z > = 35,50,068.00 | 33,46,332.00
B.
Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of f unds - - - -
i. Capital Expenditure - - - -
ii. Revenue Expenditure - - - - 37,202.00 =
TOTAL (B) | - - - - | 37,202.00 | -
Closing balance at the year end (A - B) ] - ] - - - I 35,12,866.00 I 33,46,332.00
Represented by
Cash and Bank Balances - - - - -
Investments - - - - 35,12,866.00 33,46,332.00
Interest accrued but not due - - - - -
Total NIL MNIL NIL NIL 35,12,866.00 33,46,332.00

Finance Officer

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Vice Chancellor




Auditior’s Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022

SfE=m Fita Ryfrarey, #kige
Gt — g, il - gudt
HRIYE - 763004 , ST

31 14 2022 A% 1 R & IFER Jo U3 & 31 & 9 & srggfaat

S - 2 - AR ARy

IR (3. /)
Tl &1 sy B
Ao TAle (Sniearel | Fund | dldial |acla<dl =id|  are ey @ ay
| g de) | ees | ffk
B,
1) 3M1fe A ¢ . . 3,346,332.00 | 3,248,866.00
2) @Y & GRH g : - 3
3) Aot - " - 100,000.00 -
4) Ra=1 / 3w - - -
5) §d S @IS R TSl _ ) "
G . 2
ud ay 103,736.00 97,466.00
6) 34 31 (FdIl) i - -
59 (P) | s 1w s | 3,550,068.00 |  3,346,332.00
Q.
Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of - - -
1) Uoiiid g - . s
2) ST Y - - - 37,202.00 =
T (F) | "I [ 37,202.00 | -
4 & 3d 9B d XY (P-9) | s | 2 = | 3,512,866.00 |  3,346,332.00
R iRt
Pc Ud 4 1 Ay - . . .
fAaw ” . « 3,512,866.00 | 3,346,332.00
vt sarsl fdbeg ad 8 ’ i s -
P T4 Rl Rl Y 3,512,866.00 | 3,346,332.00
= Ffia fyfaemera
¥ R awr# R I
fowr aiftreer st padfd




..':!_‘

Central University of Odisha

Jojjaaueyd a2\

eysipo Jo Mssaniun [enusy

192130 @dueUld

JO jjeyaq uo pue Jo4
00'998°ZL'GE | 00°'¥Z9°08°EL | 00°Z6L'ZE LT | 00°20C L€ 00'¥9°08'¢L | 00°V6E'69°LZ | 00°9€Z°€0’L | 00°000°00°L | 00°8€6°9.°ZL | 00'¥6£'69'0Z [ejoL
00998°CL'GE |00P/9'08°€l |00Z6LZE'LE |00COT LE 00%/9'08°€l |00OPBEBY LT 00'9EL’€0'L | 00000'00'L |00'8EB'9LCL (00VBEBIOZ | - L
9+7]
jsasau| jsasau| jsasa|
PajEINWNIYY | jusumopus pajenuinady (5+¢) juswmopuz | paje|nwnaay
‘L ‘0L 6 8 juswmopus “J | 1se43ju| °9 'S ¥ juswumopu3 "¢
Jeal
ay) buunp ‘ON

329[qo ayj uo juswmopuz | “Is

(LL+0L) IejoL asuejeg Huiso|n alnyipuadx3 |ejoL Jea) sy} Buunp suonippy asuejeg buiuado ay} JoaweN ‘Z| ‘L

'Sy Ul junowy

SANNd LNIWMOAN3 - (v) 2 31Na3HOS

2202 HOYVIN ;L€ LV SV L33HS 3ONVIVE 40 LdVd ONIWNYOd S3TNAIHDS

VYHSIQO '700£9L -LNdVHOM
AvN ‘Od 'va3gvnns 1Y

LNdYHOM ‘YHSIAO 40 ALISHIAINN TVHLNID




Auditior's Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022

Rlhd Blonye Bb)
B e | IRD hR| ®
bRIBRIRD] BPSd LUxS|le
00'998'ZL'GE | 0072908l | 00Z6L'2E 12 | 00202 Z€ 00'729°08€°L | 00'P6E'69L'Z | 00°9SZ'SOL | 00°000°00L | 00°8S6'9ZZ'L | 00'V6E'690'C Bd
00998CLSE |00¥/908EL | D0CBLZE bC |00COZZE  |OOVZ908EL |0OVBE6ILC |009ELE0F |0000000F |00BE6OLT+ |00FBEBI0T .
(9+¥)
albo bR “LL | BabIDE 0L 6 Inlho PRy ‘8 |(G+€) abDb /| ialhe 9 | nlho bR G | ialbo hER 'p | [BMbIDb ‘¢ "ON
TTHIE ug
(LL+0L) BB hix ble ELD bbb nd Slis LMD b hb hix Dl Bl 1 pabdb| L
(k" 2) R
Ry - (&) z- |pRER
IbRREl ¢ kh AREIe & BIRke) |d BB Z20Z ki LE
xSl ' ¥00€9/ — 2hirld
(Shid - Yol 'LoBIER — (2D
2R ‘RRIBR|RP] RN UsS|le




CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31°" MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 3 - CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Central University of Odisha

Amount in Rs.

Current Year

Previous Year

TOTAL (A+B)

PARTICULARS (2021-22) (2020-21)
A. CURRENT LIABILITIES
1. Deposits from staff - -
2. Deposits from students 37,72,650.00 23,11,020.00
3. Sundry Creditors
a) For Goods & Services 4.40,711.00 1,02,28,211.00
b) Others 1,14,34,584.00 1,29,44 967.00
4. Deposit-Others (including Security Deposit, Caution Money) 18,18,321.00 18,04,456.00
5. Statutory Liabilities (GPF, TDS WC TAX,CPF GIS NPS):
a) Overdue (1,450.00) -
b) Others 35,41,214.00 10,30,549.00
6. Other current Liabilities
a) Salaries 76,11,628.00 60,78,970.00
b) Receipts against sponsored projects (Schd-3A) 1,65,097.00 16,468.00
c) Receipts against sponsored fellowships & scholarships (Schd-|
3B) 2,98,580.00 1,47,145.00
d) Unutilised Grants (Schd-3C) 1,60,51,445.38 19,99,34,348.92
e) Grants in advance - -
f) Other funds (Unnat Bharat Abhijan, IIT New Delhi) 1,57,800.00 1,57,800.00
g) Other liabilities :Earnest Money Deposits, Creditors for 35,92,792.00 38,58,137.00
Exp,etc.
h) Fees Refundable to Student 1,24,860.00
TOTAL (A) 4,90,08,232.38 23,85,12,071.92
. PROVISIONS
1. For Taxation - -
2. Gratuity 1,69,00,000.00 1,51,00,000.00
3. Superannuation Pension a o
4. Accumulated Leave Encashment 2,01,97,371.00 1,95,00,000.00
5. Trade Warranties/Claims - -
6. Others -Non Net Fellowship Scholar Mphil & Phd. 2,30,074.00 5,73,024.00
TOTAL (B) 3,73,27,445.00 3,51,73,024.00

3 3 L]

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor
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Auditior’s Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022 Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 315" MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 3 (A) - SPONSORED PROJECTS
Amount in Rs.

Sr. |Name of the Project Opening Balance Receipts/ Total Expenditure/a Closing Balance
No. Recoveries djusted

- - during the during the - .
Credit Debit year year Credit Debit

1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 9
EUTHRATES
PROJECT s g h " 5 , |
ODISHA BIO-
DIVERSITY BOARD " " ; " ] , .
NALCO
FOUNDATION . . . . . . ’
NATIONAL
4 |cARBON

PROJECT(NRSC) " i E N ) ) |

RESEARCH
GRANT(Bidaghati ? ; a : . . i
MINISTRY OF
 [EARTH SCIENCE,
GOVT. OF
INDIA(MOES) i "
RESEARCH
GRANT(DS & T
6 |Govt. of Odisha)

16,468.00 3,06,700.00 3,23,168.00 1,58,071.00 1,65,097.00

Total 16,468.00 - 3,06,700.00 3,23,168.00 | 1,58,071.00 1,65,097.00 -

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

31 9 2022 wﬁﬁlﬁmgmwt 3N & FUH gyl

arf\!'rg;c 763004 ,
T - 3 () - mu‘rﬁlauﬁu’rmrq
— - _ @)
Sr. aH 3fe o9 ELEis] oa Expenditure/a Closing Balance
No. TS / S djusted
= : during the - -
Credit Debit o Credit Debit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
| s gt
S ora Tarae
2 ) - - - - - - -
3 el PIS e
4
TR e (faeraien)
CEEEIER
5 TR, S WBR
(THaET)
R e @ . ;
6 g1, S WIR)
16,468.00 306,700.00 323,168.00|  158,071.00 165,097.00
o 16,468.00 . 306,700.00 323,168.00 | 158,071.00 |  165,097.00 g
s ﬁn%%mu
%ﬁmm@u&ﬂ?
o arftrer &t Faufa




Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31°" MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 3 (B) - SPONSORED FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS

Amountin Rs.
Sr. Opening Balance as on : ; Closing Balance as on
No. Name of the Sponsor 01.04.2021 Transactions During the year 31.03.2022
1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8
CR. DR. CR. DR. CR. DR.
University Grants Commission - - - - - -
2 |Ministry ......... - - - - - -
i) Post Doctoral Fellowship,|CSSR 19,645.00 - - - 19,645.00 -
i) Post Graduate Scholarship- - - - - - -
SC&ST ,Govt Of Odisha
iii) ICSSR MoE Research Project 87,500.00 - 1,40,000.00 2,02,315.00 25,185.00 -
iv) DST Inspire Fellowship 40,000.00 - 4,21,760.00 4,21,760.00 40,000.00 -
3 |Others (Specify individually)
Project (NCW) - 60,000 60,000 -
Regular Grant NSS Prog. - 1,12,500 - 1,12,500.00
Special Grant NSS prog. B 1,01,250 - 1,01,250.00
Total 1,47,145.00 NIL 8,35,510.00 6,84,075.00 2,98,580.00 NIL
For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha
Finance Officer Vice Chancellor




Auditior’'s Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022
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31 7 2022 7% F RN F IFaR go v ¥ 37 F Fu H rpgfar
3R - 3 (@) - v YR vl ol

R (. F)
z: WTaTeT® 1 ATH 01.04.2021 &% o & R A3 31.03.2022 ¥ IR 3d 75
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
CR. DR. CR. DR. CR. DR.
TaaTaencrd Srgar ST -
2 |Fad ; x . E =
TiRe Siaeial paien, 19,645.00 = : 7 19,645.00
ITEHTHTESR
e W
iii) ICSSR MoE Research Project 87,500.00 = 140,000.00 | 202,315.00 25,185.00
iv) STadcl SraUTiR BAg 40,000.00 = 421,760.00 | 421,760.00 40,000.00
3 o0 (Sre § 5an)
BREEEGEES = 60,000 60,000 5
TIeR A< I0aed uis - 112,500 - 112,500.00
W T TAuaad U = 101,250 z 101,250.00
Ta|  147,145.00 | X 835,510.00 |  684,075.00 298,580.00 b
3= et fRyfarea
FRoarFt Ry
far aftrer®t pauta




r's Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022 Central University of Odisha
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31°T MARCH 2022
SCHEDULE -3 (C) - UNUTILISED GRANTS FROM UGC,
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERNMENTS
Amount in Rs.
PARTICULARS Current Year (2021-22) Previous Year (2020-21)
A. Plan grants: Government of India - -
Balance B/F = 5
Add: Receipts during the year - -
Total (a) - -
Less: Refunds - -
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure - -
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure - -
Total (b) - -
Unutilized carried forward (a -b) - -
B. UGC grants: Plan - =
Balance B/F 19,99,34,348.92 27,63,17,253.62
Add: Receipts during the year 16,53,31,000.00 16,84,91,000.00
Total (c) 36,52,65,348.92 44,48,08,253.62
Less: Refunds/Adjustment of UGC
Grants(Through TSA) 1,63,73,272.00 84,83,077.00
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 18,95,67,019.54 17,76,00,786.70
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 14,32,83,612.00 5,87.90,041.00
Total (d) 34,92,13,903.54 24,48,73,904.70
Unutilized carried forward (c - d) 1,60,51,445.38 19,99,34,348.92
C. UGC grants: Non Plan - -
Balance B/F - -
Add: Receipts during the year _ - -
Total (e) - -
Less: Refunds = s
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure - -
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure - -
Total (f) - -
Unutilized carried forward (e - f) - -
D. Grants from State Gowvt. - -
Balance B/F . 5
Add: Receipts during the year - -
Total (g) - -
Less: Ulilized for Revenue Expenditure - -
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure - -
Total (h) - -
Unutilized carried forward (g - h) - -
Unutilised Grant Total (A+ B+C+D) 1,60,51,445.38 19,99,34,348.92

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor
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31 7T 2022 7% Ft fRIM F AR o= u7 & i & v F gl
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Central University of Odisha

iy (7. F)
Taavor T Ay (2021-22) Tasen a¥ (2020-21)
[&. TeT1 3qaT — WIRd AXBIT -
AT T =
WS - af & A= v -
P (P) -
g —araar .
eI - Ao =g & o Sua e man .
HeTt - Yoitra 399 ¥ fore Iugh fsan man =
U (H) -
STUdad i 41 (3-a1) =
F. I — = .
AT T 9y 199,034,348.92 276,317,253.62
IS ad & T wifeert 165,331,000.00 168.491,000.00
Td @) 365,265,348.92 444,808,253.62
[ et — aradl / gedl AT B GgeRe e
(@THT R 16,373,272.00 8,483,077.00
U2TU — IR 309 & forg Iuah & man 189,557,019.54 177,600,786.70
YETT — YoitiTd 39 3 e IumT fasan 143,283,612.00 58,790,041.00
il @ 349,213,903.54 244,873,904.70
AT T ST (W12 16,051,445.38 199,934,348.92
1. Qo at Sigar — are 19a =
mwﬁ =
Sire — af ¥ SR wrferat -
) -
Yel — araat - -
HeT - TI5Ra &g & fore Iy fean =
e - UsilTd &g & fore Suah fasar man =
$d (TH) -
[ Sgad ol 7a1 (5-0) -
U, 70 TP ° Agar 3
T T 9 -
g — 3 ¥ R Wit "
[Cii) -
el - oG g T =
el - Yeihrd &g & e Suah fsar man E
——— T (T) .
I ardl a1 (-0 -
SV S 9 (38,7 3R 1) 16,051,445.38 199,934,348.92
3nfEn Fita Ryfyaney & g aur ik &
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
SUNABEDA CAMPOUS, KORAPUT-763004

DETAILS OF WDV AND DEPRECIATION ON COMPUTER SOFTWARE AS ON 31.03.2022

Year of Amount of Dep. @ 40% (Actual) WDV WDV as on
Acquisition Acquisition 31.03.22 (Actual)
2018-19 847800.00 339120.00 508680.00

2019-20 339120.00 169560.00

2020-21 169560.00 0.00 0.00
2021-22 1666065.00 666426.00 999639.00 999639.00
2022-23 666426.00 333213.00

2023-24 333213.00 0.00

Summary:

WDA as on 31.03.2021 as per Books 0.00

Add: Addition during the year 2020-21 1666065.00

Less: Depreciation to be provided for the FY: 2020-21 666426.00

WDV as on 31.03.2022 999639.00 999639.00
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3nfE=m fayfaemery,
AT ?ﬁﬂ% - 763004,

Mew ife swgSiee Ts SRR oif7 e Ts Wdbved T 37 31.03.2022
TR ATG  SWISC AP SUITTANH @40%  Sogeit®  S«dsii® o

twgfmm tegfeme (Eagarm) 317 31.03.2022
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2018-19 847800.00 339120.00 508680.00
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s - TR 2021-22 1666065.00
G- %ﬁm&mgﬂmﬂsésmawsﬁﬁm W 2021-22 666426.00
S=YSILE T 311 31.03.2022 999639.00 999639.00
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Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
SUNABEDA CAMPOUS, KORAPUT-763004

DETAILS OF WDV AND DEPRECIATION ON COMPUTER AND PERIPHERALS AS ON 31.03.2022

On Actual Basis
Year of Amount of Acquisition Dep. @ 20% (Actual) WDV WDV as on
Acquisition 31.03.2022
{Actual)

2016-17 15913360.00 3182672.00 12730688.00

2017-18 3182672.00 9548016.00

2018-19 3182672.00 6365344.00

2019-20 15901560.00 3180312.00 3180312.00

2020-21 3180312.00 0.00

2017-18 583930.00 116786.00 467144.00

2018-19 116786.00 350358.00

2019-20 116786.00 233572.00

2020-21 116786.00 116786.00

2021-22 116786.00 0.00 0
2018-19 4815217.00 963043.40 3852173.60

2019-20 963043.40 2889130.20

2020-21 963043.40 1926086.80

2021-22 963043.40 963043.40 963043.40
2022-23 963043.40 0.00

2019-20 110285.00 22057.00 88228.00

2020-21 22057.00 66171.00

2021-22 22057.00 44114.00 44114.00
2022-23 22057.00 22057.00

2023-24 22057.00 0.00

2020-21 4481894.00 896379.00 3585515.00

2021-22 896379.00 2689136.00 2689136.00
2022-23 896379.00 1792757.00

2023-24 896379.00 896378.00

2024-25 896378.00 0.00

2021-22 3247726.00 649545.20 2598180.80 2598180.80
2022-23 649545.20 1948635.60

2023-24 649545.20 1299090.40

2024-25 649545.20 649545.20

2025-26 649545.20 0.00

Summary:

WDA as on 31.03.2021 as per Books 5694558.80

Add: Addition during the year 2021-22 3247726.00

Less: Depreciation to be provided for the FY: 2021-22 2647810.60

WDV as on 31.03.2022 6294474.20 6294474.20
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On Actual Basis
AP SATSC AT CHIOIR | SUITRIARIT @ 40% (Tagaren e otingg e tiad
gﬁwﬁ Tt 3
31.03.2022
(e
2016-17 15913360.00 3182672.00 12730688.00
2017-18 3182672.00 9548016.00
2018-19 3182672.00 6365344.00
2019-20 15901560.00 3180312.00 3180312.00
2020-21 3180312.00 0.00
2017-18 583930.00 116786.00 467144.00
2018-19 116786.00 350358.00
2019-20 116786.00 233572.00
2020-21 116786.00 116786.00
2021-22 116786.00 0.00 0
2018-19 4815217.00 963043.40 3852173.60
2019-20 963043.40 2889130.20
2020-21 963043.40 1926086.80
2021-22 963043.40 963043.40  963043.40
2022-23 963043.40 0.00
2019-20 110285.00 22057.00 88228.00
2020-21 22057.00 66171.00
2021-22 22057.00 44114.00 44114.00
2022-23 22057.00 22057.00
2023-24 22057.00 0.00
2020-21 4481894.00 896379.00 3585515.00
2021-22 896379.00 2689136.00  2689136.00
2022-23 896379.00 1792757.00
2023-24 896379.00 896378.00
2024-25 896378.00 0.00
2021-22 3247726.00 649545.20 2598180.80  2598180.80
2022-23 649545.20 1948635.60
2023-24 649545.20 1299090.40
2024-25 649545.20 649545.20
2025-26 649545.20 0.00
T -
TSI 9 319 31.03.2021 T W g9 5694558.80
e - U Sits § §¥R 2020-21 3247726.00
o - SHRARE gt B G BIEARId $4% 2020-21 2647810.60
TEYSITE Tet 311 31.03.2022 629447420  6294474.20
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Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31°" MARCH 2022
SCHEDULE 5 - INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Amount in Rs.

PARTICULARS Current Year (2021-22) Previous Year (2020-21)
1 In Central Government Securities - -
2. In State Government Securities - -
3 Other approved Securities - -
4. Shares - -
5. Debentures and Bonds - -
6. Term Deposits with SBI Bank, Koraput - -
7. Others (Flexi Deposits)) 35,12,866.00 33,46,332.00

TOTAL 35,12,866.00 33,46,332.00

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor

22



Auditior’s Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022 _____ Central University of Odisha

Sifgn Feha fyfaerem, FRge
TS — AWl el - Tust
HRIYC — 763004 , IS
31 U 2022 7% $t UMY F IR o 97 & o & $u & argyfaar

T - 5- Fif¥ardeaw vl @ Fraw

iy (3. 7
[CER] = w1 a9 (2021-22) Tooen a4 (2020-21)]
T : :
2 IR T - -
334 T :
4__¥quH -
5 Toa} Us aray -
6.  UHEIeNE 8%, HRIYC H Wafs STH - -
7. 3 (Wiag) [SuvicH) 3,512,866.00 3,346,332.00
Ta 3,512,866.00 3,346,332.00
& forg auT 1 3R |
nfE=m fayfaareaa
fa aiftrerdt peafa
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31°" MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 5 (a) - INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS (FUND WISE)

Amount in Rs.
Sl. No. PARTICULARS Current Year Previous Year
(2021-22) (2020-21)
1 = &
o = .
3 - “
4 - 5
5 - -
TOTAL NIL NIL
For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha
Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31°" MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 6 — INVESTMENTS - OTHERS

Central University of Odisha

Amount in Rupees

Current Year (2021-
PARTICULARS 22)

Previous Year (20204
21)

In Central Government Securities -

In State éovernment Securities -

Other approved Securities -

Debentures and Bonds -

1
2
3
4. Shares -
5
6

__Others (to be specified) -

TOTAL NIL

NIL

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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_ Central Uni ity of Odist
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31°T MARCH 2022
SCHEDULE 7 - CURRENT ASSETS
Amount in .
Particulars Current Year 2021 Previous Year
22)2020-21 (in
(in Rs.) Rs.)
1. Stock: - -
a) Stores and Spares - -
b) Loose Tools - -
c¢) Publications - -
d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and glass ware - -
e) Building Material - -
f) Electrical Material - -
g) Stationery - -
h) Water supply material - -
2. Sundry Debtors: - -
a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months 8,57,531.00 1,03,931.00
b) Others(interest receivable & Grant- in- aid & Overhead 3,46,996.70 10,55,878.75
under NCP)
c) Tution Fees Receivable from Students 1,36,925.00 2,69,450.00
3. Cash Balances in hand - -
4. Bank Balances: - -
a) With Schedule Banks: - =
(i) On Term Deposit With SBI, Koraput 92,15,16,428.00 | 1,02,21,50,416.00
(ii) On savings Account No. 30877205145 6,62,40,621.87
Less- Endowment fund Investment shown separately 35,12,866.00 6,27,27,755.87 6,09,43,807.87
(iii) On savings Account No.450502050000228 4.87,00,572.25 4,69,65,387.05
(iv) On savings Account No.31694717652 4.50,77,645.70 37,59,820.70
(v) On Savings A/C No. 33106758052 4,7417,681.50 4,66,74,959 50
(vi) On Savings A/C No. 33156750382 4,90,401.50 2,70,435.50
vii) On Current A/C No. 36342031829 10,391.96 10,040.96 |
viii) On Savings A/C No. 32984748211 34,31,376.53 1,75,67,451.24
ix) On Current A/C No. 9140020037639361 22,02,899.00 22,179.00
x) On Savings A/C No. 37949044049 4,.91,666.50 14,93,46,770.50
xi) On Savings A/C No. 919010074428364 20,11,346.04 14,00,720.00
Xii) On Savings A/C No. 40090290160 10,40,247.00 10,13,000.00
Xiii) On Savings A/C No. 40090294381 10,45,943.00 23,15,000.00
xiv) On ICICI Bank SB Afc-163201002029 99,49,900.00 -
xv) On SBI Research Proj-1 A/c-40090225102 34,414.00 -
2,15,572.00 5

xvi) On UBI, Koraput, NSS Afc- 707102010007733

b) With non-Scheduled Banks:
(i) In term Deposit Accounts
(i) in savings Accounts
5. Post Office-Savings Accounts

TOTAL

1,14,77,05,693.55

1,35,38,59,248.07

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor

25



Auditior’s Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022

JNfe=m H fayfdeney, @ge
_gqﬁg_ﬂnah_qqq—ﬁ
%-763004,3&%1@“
31 A 2022 7% 31 UM F SGAR o7 13 & 31 & 39 F srgyfrm

S - 7 - arg uRinfrat

Tl (5. F)
Tazon Ty (9.) 2021-22| INoaray (9.)
2020-21
1. ¥TF 2 “ -
a) Y8R U4 gwig . .
b) & ¢ - -
¢) WpTEH " "
d) FalTeITEr IR, Iutey aEgY ud e durd " "
e) Had JUPRY . i
e ' '
% REECIESE : :
2. fafdy wurwat P . .
a) @ Mol § e WY ad U S ST @l 857,531.00 103,931.00
b) =T (WTRINT TSR e Ui aur eEidl & ded 346,996.70 1,055,878.75
¢) Tution Fees Receivable from Students 136,925.00 259,450.00
921,516,428.00 | 1,022,150,416.00
(if) S9d QTdT 89 30877205145 | 66,240,621.87
HeTe - favga Gereiila bs aur saAwie HeRT-3e T & 3,512,866.00 62,727,755.87 60,943,807.87
(ili) = @1 YT 450502050000228 7 48,700,572.25 46,965,387.05
(iv) S=d @l AT 31694717652 1 45,077,645.70 3,759,820.70
(v) 9d Il G 33106758052 7 47,417,681.50 46,674,959.50
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31°" MARCH 2022
Annexure A (Current Assets)

Amount in ",

Current Year

2021-22|2020-21 (in

(in Rs.)|

Previous Year

Rs .})|

l. Savings Bank Accounts

Grants from UGC Alc

University Receipts Alc

Scholarship Alc

Academic Fee Receipt Alc
Development (Plan) Alc

Combined Entrance Exams (CBT) Alc
UGC Plan Fellowship Alc

Corpus Fund Afc (EMF)

Sponsored Projects Fund Alc

. Sponsored Fellowship Alc

. Endowment & Chair A/c (EMF)

. UGC JRF Fellowship A/c (EMF)

. HBA Fund A/c (EMF)

. Conveyance Alc (EMF)

. UGC Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship A/c (EMF)
. Academic Development Fund Afc

. Deposit Alc

. Student Fund Afc

. Student Aid Fund Alc

20.

Plan Grants for specific schemes

Il. Current Account
lll. Term Deposits with Schedule Banks

92,15,16,428.00

1,02,21,50,416.00

Total

92,15,16,428.00

1,02,21,50,416.00

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor
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Auditior's Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022 Central University of Odisha
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 315" MARCH 2022
SCHEDULE 8 - LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS
Amount in .
LOANS. ADVANCES & DEPOSITS Current Year| Previous Year|
2021-22 2020-21
{inRs.) (inRs.)
1. Advances to employees: (Non-interest bearing)
a) Publication Grant 20,000.00 20,000.00
b) Festival 93,148.00 2,148.00
¢) LTC Advance 5,400.00 2,13,400.00
d) Medical Advance = =
e) Imprest advance 10,000.00 30,000.00
f) Other (to be specified) = -
2. Long Term Advances to employees: (Interest bearing)
a) Vehicle loan
b) Home loan
c) Others (to be specified)
3. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or in kind
or for value to be received: =
a) On Capital Account 10,76,75,179.00 21,40,98.461.00
b) Others:
Advance for Expenses (Staff) Annexure-A 5,85,429.00 7,05,366.00
Advance for Expenses (Others) Annexure-B 7.86,155.00 68,98,100.00
RTI Application Fees Receivable - -
Other Advances & Recoverable 10,19,267.00 10,19,267.00
4. Prepaid Expenses
a) Telephone & Internet, Insurance 16,596.00 6,09,692.00
b) Prepaid AMC 74,943.00 63,105.00
c) Prepaid Expenses- Repair & Maintenance 28.45,306.14 9.36.269.00
5. Deposits
a) Telephone 17,634.00 17.634.00
b) Lease Rent 6,288.00 6,288.00
c) Electricity 3,19,609.00 3,19,608.00
d) AICTE, if applicable - -
f) Water 1,080.00 1,080.00
g) Transformer 1,15,048.00 1,15,048.00
h) Gas Cylinders 62,675.00 62,675.00
i) 11 KV Power Supply(Southco) 18,74,640.00 18,74,640.00
j) Postal 5,000.00 5,000.00
k) IDCOL 7.000.00 7.,000.00
1) Project Director, DRDA, Koraput 8,219.00 8,219.00
m) Others (to be specified) 40,096.00
6. Income Accrued:
a) On Investments from Earmarked/ Endowment Funds - -
b) On Investments-Others
c) On Loans and Advances
d) On Term Deposits 2/48,17,562.00 2,75,27,760.00
d) Others
On Savings Accounts
(includes income due unrealized-"......)
7. Other - Current assets receivable from UGC/Sponsored
a) Debit balances in Sponsored Projects( Ministry of Earth
Science, Govt. of India (MOES) 22,946.00
b) Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowship & Scholarship
¢) Grants Recoverable
d) Other Receivables :
ICSSR MoE Research Project Receivable - 87,500.00
8. Claims Receivable
| TOTAL 14,04,06,274.14 25,46,51,207.00|
For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha
Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31°" MARCH 2022
Annexure-A of Schedule-8 (Advance for Expenses (Staff))

Current Year| Previous Year
Particulars 2021-22 2020-21
(in Rs.) (inRs.)
Mr. Ajay Kumar Mandhata (Advance) 569.00 569.00
Ajit Prasad Patra - 2,243.00
Sh Arun Ku Tripathy - 27,000.00
Bijayananda Pradhan 24.00 -
Dr. Kakoli Banariji -
Dr. G. Uma Maheswar Rao - 36,000.00
Dr. Kapila khemundu, Asst.Prof (Sociology) 19,193.00 19,193.00
Dr. Mahesh Kumar Panda, Asst. Prof (Statistics) (1,250.00) (1,250.00)
Doli Choudhury 1,240.00 1,240.00
Dr.Meera Swain, Lect.in Anthropology 41,438.00 41438.00
Dr. Pradosh Kumar Rath, Asst.Prof (J & MC) 19,286.00 14 486.00
Dr. Rudrani Mohanty 1,100.00 1,100.00
Dr. Sharata Kumar Palita, Associate Prof. CBCNR 22,241.00 22.241.00
Gupta Prasad Barik - 5,000.00
Jitendra Ku Panda. UDC 7,000.00 -
Jyotiska Datta 10,530.00 -
Padmalochan Swain 1,57,176.00
Mr. Manas Chandra Panda, Udc (Emp. No.1013) - 1,14,000.00
SSh. Mikahil Takri, Asst. PRO 7,320.00 7,320.00
Mr. Millan Ku Raula, office Attendant (Emp. No.1020) 3,300.00 3,300.00
Mr. Padmalochan Swain. JE (Civil) - 1,29,404.00
Mr. Padmalochan Swain. JE (Civil) Adv. For Fuel/oil & Water
12,600.00 12,600.00
Mr. Phagunath Bhoi (PRO) 2,37,894.00 1,19,694.00
Prasanta Kumar Behera, Asst. Prof economic - 1,050.00
Mr. Prasant Kumar Natia 871.00 871.00
Pitish Ku. Behera,Lecture(MBA) (135.00) (135.00)
Mr. Ramendra Ku. Parhi, Asst.Prof (CTE)
Ms. Sagarika Mishra, Lect. On contract (2,520.00) (2,520.00)
Sanjeet Kumar Das, Asst Prof English ; (580.00)
Mr. Sanjeev Ku Papneja (Emp. No. 1012) 3,361.00 3,361.00
Sourav Gupta, Asst. Prof (J & MC) - -
Mr. Sisir Ku Paikray, PA to VC 34,241.00 34,241.00
Sh Sthitapragyan Panigrahi - 25,000.00
Sony Parhi (50.00) (50.00)
Sujit Kumar Mohanty, Lecture (J & MC) - 9,650.00
Dr. Soumendra K Mohanty - 68,900.00
Sushant Kumar
Mr. Tilak Piplani (Sr.OSD F&A) 10,000.00 10,000.00
Grand Total 5,85,429.00 7,05,366.00

For and on behalf of

Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31°T MARCH 2022
Annexure-B of Schedule-8 Advance for Expenses(Others)

Particulars Closing Balance
Current Year| Previous Year
2021-22 2020-21
(in Rs.) (in Rs .)
M/s. Sakal Papers Ltd 52,000.00 52,000.00
Principal AO (PAO, BOC etc) 6,96,189.00 3,54,468.00
Indian Journalist Union, Odisha State 10,000.00 -
Contingency advance for exp. M. Phil students, CBCNR 40,000.00 40,000.00
Advance to NICSI, New Delhi for Video conferencing System
with LAN set up at landiguda and Camp office, BBSR - 64,15,755.00
Johnson Lifts (P) Ltd. = 10,000.00
OSAP 3rd Batalion Filling Station . 25,877.00
GMTD BSNL, Koraput (12,034.00)
Grand Total 7,86,155.00 68,98,100.00

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor

29



Auditior’s Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022 .

3ifE=n Fa fRryfaemay, FRIge

Gt - Frrersl, il - TgSt
HRIYC - 763004 , AfS=m

ey BN Ulé 3Te 399 e 31 urf 2022 9%

Annexure-B of Schedule-8 Advance for Expenses (Others)

Central University of Odisha

o AT S
|Te a9 (2021- [[Sen a9 (2020-
22) 21)
A9 9d 99 [difcs 52,000.00 52,000.00
TORIge wan (diesd, s gein) 696,189.00 354,468.00
ST SHICRe TiATH, TSRl Te 10,000.00 .
Bl Sfedid Bk UH [l Igecd, TSGR 40,000.00 40,000.00
i S ] [RCH

ﬁaaﬂ§mﬁaa@umﬁ3%ﬂ i d, YauR ; 6,415,755.00
A= [oued Hizde faites = 10,000.00
STTTQU 3 Sciierd- hTerT W 2 . 25,877.00
STACTS] SITAUATd, HRIYC (12,034.00)

od 786,155.00 | 6,898,100.00

3ifE=n Fiy fyfeamen F Rwan# ik d

o st Ppauld

28

8



r's Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022 Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31°" MARCH 2022
SCHEDULE 9 — ACADEMIC RECEIPTS

Financial Officer

Amount in Rs.
Current Year 2021- Previous Year
PARTICULARS 22 2020-21
(in Rs.) (in Rs.)
FEE FROM STUDENTS
Academic
1. Tuition fee 10,93,250.00 12,06,900.00
2. Admission fee 2,71,200.00 2,70,600.00
3. Course Work fee (Executive MBA) 49 99,500.00 22.40,000.00
4. Mphil disertation submission fees 2,400.00 -
5. Library Admission fee 7,28,200.00 2,92,875.00
6. Laboratory fee 1,16,950.00 1,01,000.00
7. Misc fees 35,250.00 -
8. Registration fee 51,29,500.00 1,91,985.00
9. Development fee 6,05,000.00 5,05,000.00
10. Student Welfare Fund 2,07,600.00 83,150.00
11. Course Work grade sheet Fee 2,50,000.00 1,02,740.00
12. Counselling Fees 1,20,800.00
Total (A) 1,34,38,850.00 51,15,050.00
Examinations
1. Admission test fee - -
2. Annual Examination fee 15,48,750.00 5,01,125.00
3. Mark sheet, cerfificate fee etc. 1,000.00 5,000.00
4. Entrance Examination Fee - -
5. PHD Thesis Submission fees 31,300.00
Total (B) 15,81,050.00 6,06,125.00
Other fees
1. Identity card fee 27,120.00 27,140.00
2. Fine/Miscellaneous fee 700.00 22.510.00
3. Medical fee 1,03,800.00 41,575.00
4. Transportation fee 10,58,000.00 34,750.00
5. Hostel Fee 36,74,400.00 88,100.00
6. Sports Fee 4,15,200.00 13,900.00
7. Convocation Fee 3,48,000.00 300.00
8. ULC/Migration Fee 2,12,250.00 10,760.00
9. Internet Fee 7,27,150.00 26,675.00
10. Magazine Fee (1,880.00 27,140.00
11.Admission Cancellation Fees 96,000.00
12.Application Fees 44,000.00 55,000.00
13.Group Insurance Fees 10,36,500.00 4.15,750.00
14. Field visit fees 11,563.00
Total (C) 76,56,703.00 8,59,600.00
Sale of Publications
1. Sale of Admission forms - -
2. Sale of syllabus and Question Paper, etc. - -
3. Sale of prospectus including admission forms - -
4 Application Fees (Recruitment Fees) - -
Total (D) - -
Other Academic Receipts - -
1. Registration fee for workshops, programmes - -
2. Registration fees (Academic Staff College) - -
Total (E) - -
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E) 2,26,76,603.00 65,80,775.00
For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

Central University of Odisha

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31°T MARCH 2022
SCHEDULE -12 - INTEREST EARNED

Amount in Rs.

Particulars

Current Year

Previous Year

2020-21 2019-20
1. On Savings Accounts with scheduled banks 4 60,564.00 11,45,608.00
2. On Term Deposit - -
a) With Nationalised Banks 2,96,89,308.00 4 42 97 ,300.00
b) FFD Interest 96,46,201.00
3. On Loans - -
a. Employees/Staff - -
b. Others
4. On Debtors and Other Receivables - -
Total 3,97,96,073.00 | 4,54,42,908.00

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Central University of Odisha

AS AT 31°" MARCH 2022
SCHEDULE 13 - OTHER INCOME
_ Amount in Rs.
PARTICULARS Current Year| Previous Year|
2021-22 2020-21
A. Income from Land & Building
1. Guest House Room Rent 1,01,400.00 3,800.00
2. Hostel Rent 70,000.00
3. Licensefee 85,961.29 60,000.00
4. Electricity Charges 4,29,051.87 1,60,572.75
5. _Water charges recovered 53,769.00
Total 7,40,182.16 2,24,372.75
B. Sale of Institute's publications - -
C. Income from holding events
1. Gross Receipts from annual function/ sports carnival - =
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the annual function/ sports carnival - -
2. Gross Receipts from fetes - -
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the fetes - -
3. Gross Receipts for educational tours - -
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the tours - -
4. Others (to be specified and separately disclosed) “ =
Total 2 &
D. Others
1. Income from consultancy
2. RT| fees 160.00 60.00
3. Liquidated damage recovery from contractor (39,619.00)
4. Sale of application form (recruitment) 2.000.00 44,71,954.00
5. Misc. receipts (Sale of tender form, waste paper, etc.) 23,325.00 1,31,917.00
6. Penalty Recovered 3,126.00
6. Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets:
a) Owned assets
b)  Assets acquired out of grants, or received free of cost
7. Grants/Donations from Institutions, Welfare Bodies and International
Organizations - -
8. Fooding Charges 4.42,144.00 2,65,694.00
9. Others (specify)-CUCET-2020 - 25,18,248.00
Total 4,31,136.00 73,87,873.00
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D) 11,71,318.16 76,12,245.75

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor
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ort & Audited Accounts 2021-2022 Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 315" MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 14 - PRIOR PERIOD INCOME
Amount in Rs.

Current Year (2021} Previous Year

PARTICULARS 22) (2020-21)|

1. Academic Receipts - (1,89,500.00)
2. Income from Investments - -
3. Interest earned - -

4. Administrative - (1,62,500.00)

5. Other Income 45,160.00 83,141.00
Total 45,160.00 (2,68,859.00)

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

AS AT 31°T MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 15 (A) - EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT AND TERMINAL BENEFITS

Amount in Rupees

Particulars Pension Gratuity Leave Total
Encashment
Opening Balance as on 01.04.2021 1,51,00,000.00 1,95,00,000 | 3,46,00,000.00
Addition : Capitalized value of Contributions Received from other
Organizations
Total (a) - 1,51,00,000.00 | 1,95,00,000.00 | 3,46,00,000.00
Less : Actual Payment during the Year (b) - - - -
Balance Available on 31.03 ¢ (a-b) - 1,51,00,000.00 | 1,95,00,000.00 | 3,46,00,000.00
Provision required on 31.03.2022 as per Actuarial Valuation (d)
- 1,69,00,000.00 | 2,04,00,000.00 | 3,73,00,000.00

A. Provision to be made in the Current year (d-c) - 18,00,000.00 9,00,000.00 27,00,000.00
B. Contribution to New Pension Scheme - - - -
C. Medical Reimbursement to Retired Employees - - - -
D. Travel to Hometown on Retirement - - - -
E. Deposit Linked Insurance Payment - - - -

Total (A+B+C+D+E) - 18,00,000.00 9,00,000.00 27,00,000.00

Finance Officer

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD

KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31°T MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 17 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Central University of Odisha

(AMOUNT Rs.)

Current Year (2021- Previous Year
PARTICULARS ( 22) (2020-21)
A. Infrastructure
a) Electricity and power 45,23,162.00 33,31,248.00
b) Water Charges 12,44,808.00 12,27,910.00
¢) Insurance 5,125.00
d) Rent, Rates and Taxes (including property tax) 7,46,765.00 8,03,126.00
B. Communication
e) F’ostage and Courier 11,869.00 9,024.00
f) Telephone and Fax Charges 2,36,222.00 2,87,386.00
C. Others
g) Printing and Stationary (Consumption) 6,20,821.00 3,31,765.00
h) Traveling and Conveyance Expenses
(i) Travelling & Conveyance (Staff) 14,75,490.00 2,37,985.00
(i) Travelling & Conveyance (VC) 3,90,256.00 1,76,808.00
(iii) Travelling & Conveyance(Others) 3,25,808.00 1,23,374.00
j) Hospitality
(i) Meeting Expenses 1,33,5663.00 1,49,591.00
(iii) Meeting Expenses- Boarding & Lodging 4,19,078.00 -
(iv) Meeting Expenses- Travelling of Experts 2,16,879.00 500.00
k) Auditors Remuneration
(i) Audit Fees 59,000.00 59,000.00
(i) Audit Expenses - -
I) Legal & Professional Charges 2,29,508.00 1,45,200.00
m) Advertisement and Publicity 5,68,045.00 8,80,895.00
n) Magazines & Journals B E
o) Others (specify)
1. University Function 4,94 302.00 2,71,559.00
2. Membership Fees 3,62,300.00 59,000.00
3. Miscellaneous Expenses 21,338.00 24,550.00
4. Newspaper & Periodicals 49,748.00 20,389.00
5. Sitting Fees 31,000.00 1,08,000.00
6. Security Service Charges 2,88,78,734.00 2,90,13,970.00
7. Consumables & Chemicals-Lab 49,961.00 7,450.00
8. Consumables/Linens- Guest House 6,04,551.00 84,718.00
9. Consumables(guest house,office,) 8,199.00 4,19,740.00
10. Manpower Service Charges 1,80,72,509.00 1,80,71,823.00
11. Contingency Expenses 5,74,982.00 1,52,587.00
12. Hostel Expenditure 44,306.00 44,729.00
13. Composite Travel Grant (Admn. Expenses) 2,64,624.00 =
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Central University of Odisha

Current Year (2021- Previous Year

PARTICULARS ; 22) {2020-21)
14. Internet connectivity Charges 20,55,469.00 19,71,196.00
15. Recruitments expenses 12,55,437.00 7,11,829.00

16.Exp. On CAS Promotion 1,76,291.00 B

17. Honorarium, TA & DA etc. 1,16,000.00 18,000.00
18. Salary (Contractual Teaching) 1,21,84,234.00 1,29,21,860.00
19. Salary (Contractual Non-teaching) 50,70,166.00 40,06,156.00
20. Salary (Contractual Visiting Professors) 75,25,574.00 94,49,357.00
21. Salary ( Visiting Guest Faculties) 1,37,70,331.00 78,63,000.00
22. Website Development Charges - 64,310.00
23.Medical & Dispensary Expenses 1,75,393.00 43,794 .00
24 .Others 18,624.00 3,603.00
TOTAL 10,30,10,472.00 9,30,95,432.00

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

40

Vice Chancellor




Auditior's Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022 . Central University of Odisha
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18) TIEATE (PIcIhgaHd cIia) 12,184,234.00 12,921,860.00
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21) m(ﬁﬁiﬁﬂ%m@ 13,770,331.00 7,863,000.00
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23) HisHd aul [STwI &g 175,393.00 43,794.00
24) 3 18,624.00 3,603.00

|  103,010,472.00 93,095,432.00
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Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31°T MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 18 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES
(AMOUNT Rs.)

Current Year (2021{ Previous Year
PARTICULARS 22) (2020-21)
1. Vehicles (owned by institution) - -
a) Running expenses 5,08,665.00 4,52,392.00
b) Repairs & maintenance 88,199.00 29,270.00
¢) Insurance expenses 9,454.00 41,355.00
2. Vehicles taken on rent/lease
a) Rent/lease expenses
(i)Car Hire Charges 33,97,458.00 23,38,516.00
(i)Bus Hire Charges 45,40,613.00 26,91,789.00
3. Vehicle (Taxi) hiring expenses
TOTAL 85,44,389.00 55,53,322.00

For and on behalf of

Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer

41

Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD

KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31" MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 20 - FINANCE COSTS
Amount in Rs.

particulars Current Year 2021-22 Previous Year 2020-21
Plan Non-Plan Total Plan Non-Plan Total
a) Bank Charges 2,312.80 2,312.80 | 3,572.20 . 3,572.20
b) Others (specify) - - _ - a s
Total 2,312.80 NIL 2,312.80 3,572.20 NIL 3,572.20

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

AS AT 31°T MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE 21 - OTHER EXPENSES

Amountin Rs.
Current Year 2021-22 Previous Year 2020-21
Particulars
Plan Non-Plan Total Plan Non-Plan Total
a) Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts/Advances = = i i _ i
b) Irrecoverable Balances Written-off - 4 & " 3 "
c¢) Grants/Subsidies to other institutions/organizations 5 & & 3 = =
d) Others (specify) 23,552 - 23,552 - - z
Total 23,552.00 - 23,552.00 NIL NIL NIL |
For and on behalf of

Finance Officer

Central University of Odisha

Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Odisha

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD, KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULE: 23

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1 BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS :
The accounts are prepared under the Historical Cost Convention unless otherwise
generally on the Accrual method of accounting.

2, REVENUE RECOGNITION :

2:1 Fees from Students (except Tuition Fees), Sale of Admission Forms, Royalty and
Interest on Savings Bank accounts are accounted on cash basis. Tuition Fees
collected separately for each semester is accounted on accrual basis. Interest on
STDR is accounted on accrual basis.

22 Income from Land, Buildings and Other Property and interest on Investments are
accounted on accrual basis.

2.3 Interest on interest bearing advances to staff for House Building, Purchase of
vehicles and Computers is accounted on accrual basis every year, though the
actual recovery of interest starts after the full repayment of the Principal.

3. FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION :

34 Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition including inward freight, duties and
taxes and incidental and direct expenses related to acquisition, installation and
commissioning.

3.2 Gifted / Donated assets are valued at the declared value where available; if not
available, the value is estimated based on the present market value adjusted with
reference to the physical condition of the asset. They are set-up by credit to
respective assets.

33 Books received as gifts, are valued at selling prices printed on the books. Where
they are not printed, the value is based on assessment.

3.4  Fixed assets are valued at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation on
fixed assets is provided on straight line method, at the following rates:
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Tangible Assets:

1. Land 0%
2. Site Development 0%
3. Buildings 2%
4. Roads & Bridges 2%
5. Tube wells & Water Supply 2%
6. Sewerage & drainage 2%
7. Electrical Installation and equipment 5%
8. Plant & Machinery 5%
9. Scientific & Laboratory Equipment 8%
10. Office Equipment 7.5%
11. Audio Visual Equipment 7.5%
12. Computers & Peripherals 20%
13. Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 7.5%
14. Vehicles 10%
15. Lib. Books & Scientific Journals 10%

Intangible Assets (amortization):

1. E-journals 40%
2. Computer Software 40%
3. Patents and Copyrights 9 years

39 Depreciation is provided for the whole year, on additions during the year as per
guidelines of MHRD.

3.6  Capital Work-in-progress are stated at cost, incurred relating to assets in
progress.

3.7  Where an asset is fully depreciated, it will be carried at a residual value of Re.1 in
the Balance Sheet and will not be further depreciated. Thereafter, depreciation is
calculated on the additions of each year separately at the rate of depreciation
applicable for that asset head.

3.8  Assets created out of Earmarked Funds and Funds of Sponsored Projects,
where the ownership of such assets vests in the institution, are setup by credit to
Capital Fund and merged with fixed assets of the institution, Depreciation is
charged at the rates applicable to the respective assets. Assets created out of
Sponsored Projects funds, where the ownership is retained by the Sponsors but
held and used by the Institution are separately in the Notes on Accounts.

3.9 Assets, the individual value of each of which is ".2000 or less (except Library

Books) are treated as Small value Assets, 100% depreciation is provided in
respect of such assets at the time of their acquisition. However physical
accounting and control are continued by the holders of such assets.
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INTANGIBLE ASSETS: Patents and copy rights, E journals and Computer Software are
grouped under Intangible Assets.

41 Patents: The expenditure incurred from time-to-time (application fees, legal
expenses etc.) for obtaining patents is temporarily capitalized and shown as part
of intangible Assets in the Balance Sheet. If applications for patents are rejected,
the cumulative expenditure incurred on the particular patent is written off to the
Income & Expenditure Account in the year the application rejected.

The expenditure on patents granted is written off over a life of 9 years on a
conservative basis.

4.2 Electronic journals (E-journals) are separated from Library Books in view of the
limited benefit that could be derived from the on-line access provided. E-journals
are not in a tangible form, but temporarily capitalized and in view of the
magnitude of expenditure and the benefit derived in terms of perpetual
knowledge acquired by the Academic and research staff: Depreciation is
provided in respect of E-journals at a higher rate of 40% as against depreciation
of 10% provided in respect of Library Books.

4.3 Expenditure on acquisition of software has been separated from computers and
peripherals, as apart from intangible assets, the rate of obsolescence in respect
of these is very high. Depreciation is provided in respect of software at a higher
rate of 40% as against depreciation of 20% provided of Computers &
Peripherals.

STOCKS: Expenditure on purchase of chemicals, glassware, publications and other
stores is accounted as revenue expenditure, except that the value of closing stocks held
on 31% March is set up as inventories by reducing the corresponding Revenue
Expenditure on the basis of information obtained from Departments. They are valued at
cost.

RETIREMENT BENEFITS :

i) Short term employee benefits are charged off in the year in which the related
service is rendered.

ii)  Post-Employment Benefits in the form New Pension Scheme Fund are owned and
managed by employees as members of these funds. The university has no
ownership on these funds. Retirement Benefits in the form of contribution to these
funds are Defined Contribution Scheme and are charged to the Income &
Expenditure Account as and when the contribution is due.
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iii) Other Post-Employment Benefits, other Long Term Benefits & Terminal Benefits
are paid to the employees as and when it becomes due by charging the amount to
the Income and Expenditure Account.

iv)  Provision for Leave Encashment Benefits of permanent employees are made on
Actuarial Valuation Principle as per Accounting Standards-15.

v)  Similarly for provision of Gratuity was made on Actuarial Valuation Principle as per

Accounting Standards-15.
INVESTMENTS :
a. Long term investments are carried at their cost or face value whichever is lower.

However any permanent diminution in their value as on the date of the Balance
Sheet is provided for.

b. Short Term investments are carried at their cost or market value (if quoted)
whichever is lower.

EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS :

The following long terms funds are earmarked for specific purposes. Each of the funds
has a separate bank account. Those with large balances also have investments in
Government Securities, Debentures and Bonds and Term Deposits with Banks. The
income from investments / advances (House Building Conveyance and computer) on
accrued basis and interest on savings Bank Accounts are credited to respective Funds.
The expenditure and advances (in the case of house Building & Conveyance/Computer)
are debited to the fund. The assets created out of earmarked Funds where the ownership
Vests in the Institution, are merged with the assets of the Institution by crediting an equal
amount to the Capital Fund. The balance in the respective funds is carried forward and is
represented on the assets side by the balance at Bank, Investments and accrued
interest.

8.1 CORPUS FUND was established in (year). Matching contribution from University
Grants Commission, Recognition / Affiliation fee received from Colleges and
other academic institution’s share of Consultancy and contributions from
Research Projects are treated as additions to Corpus fund. Income from
investments of the fund is added to the fund. The Corpus Fund is utilized for both
Revenue and Capital expenditure based on the guidelines by the University
Grants Commission and the Executive council of the institution from time to time.
The assets created out of the corpus Fund are merged with the assets of the
institution by crediting an equal amount to the Capital Fund. The balance in The
Corpus Fund which is carried forward is represented by the balance in a
separate bank account, investment in RBI Bonds and fixed Deposits with the
Bank and Accrued interest on investments.
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82 A.D Fund This fund was established on 1% February 2006. The fund is to be
utilized for some of the innovative Programmes, and for sustenance of its
research and such other development activities as laid down by the Executive
Council from time to time.

8.3 House Building Advances Fund

A revolving fund for the purpose of paying interest bearing advances to the
officers & staff for House Building.

84  JRF/SRF Fund

Fund provided by the UGC/Government for the purpose of paying Fellowships to
Junior/Senior Research Fellows.

85  Conveyance Fund (including Computer advances)

A revolving fund for the purpose of paying interest bearing advances to the
officers & staff  for the purchase of motor cars, two wheelers and computers.

86 Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship Fund

Fund provided by University Grants Commission for fellowship to SC/ST
Students of the University.

8.7 Endowment Funds

Endowments are funds received from various individual donors, Trusts and
organizations, for establishing Chairs and for medals & Prizes, as specified by
the donors. While each of the Endowment funds has its own investment there is
one savings Bank Account for all the Endowment funds, as the un invested
balances against them are negligible.

The income from investment of each Endowment Fund is added to the Fund. The
interest on savings Bank a/c is allocated to all the Endowment funds in the ratio
of the year end closing balances in each fund. The expenditure on Medals &
Prizes is met from the interest earned on investment of the respective
Endowment Funds and the balance is carried forward. In respect of Chairs,
however, the corpus of the Endowment is also used.

The balances are represented by investment in RBI Bonds and Fixed Deposits
and balance in the saving Bank Account common for all Endowments and
Accrued Interest on investments.
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GOVERNMENT AND UGC GRANTS:

9.1

9.2

93

9.4

Government Grants an UGC grants are accounted on realization basis. However,
where a sanction for release of grant pertaining to the financial year is received
before 31% March and the grant is actually received in the next financial year, the
grant is accounted on accrual basis and an equal amount is shown as
recoverable from the Grantor.

To the extent utilized towards capital expenditure, (on accrual basis) government
grants and grants from UGC are transferred to the Capital Fund.

Government and UGC grants for meeting Revenue Expenditure (on accrual
basis) are treated, to the extent utilized, as income of the year in which they are
realized.

Unutilized grants (including advances paid out of such grants) are carried forward
and exhibited as a liability in the Balance Sheet.

INVESTMENTS OF EARMARKED FUNDS AND INTERSET INCOME ACCRUED ON
SUCH INVESTMENTS:

To the extent not immediately required for expenditure, the amounts available against
such funds are invested in approved Securities & Bonds or deposited for fixed term with
Banks, leaving the balance in Savings Bank Accounts.

Interest received, interest accrued and due and interest accrued but not due on such
investments are added to the respective funds and not treated as income of the
institution.

SPONSORED PROJECTS:

11.1

In respect of ongoing Sponsored Projects, the amounts received from sponsors
are credited to the head “Current Liabilities and Provisions —Current Liabilities-
Receipts against ongoing sponsored projects.” As and when expenditure is
incurred / advances are paid against such projects, or the concerned project
account is debited with allocated overhead charges, the liability account is
debited.
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11.2 In addition to the earmarked Fund for the junior Research Fellowship Funds by
the University Grants Commission, Fellowships and Scholarships are also
sponsored by various organizations. These are accounted in the same way as
sponsored projects except the expenditure generally is only disbursement of
fellowships and scholarships, which may include allowances for contingent
expenditure by the Fellows and scholars.

11.3 The Institution itself also awards Fellowships and Scholarships, which are
accounted as Academic expenses.

12.  INCOME TAX:

The income of the Institution is exempt from Income Tax under section 10(23C)(jiiab) of
the Income Tax Act 1961. No Provisions for tax is therefore made in the accounts.

For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor

Dated : 23.06.2022
Place : Koraput
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD, KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

SCHEDULE: 24

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS:
1 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES :

There are no such contingent liabilities at the end of the financial year for the
Central University of Odisha, Koraput.

2. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS:

The estimated value of the capital commitments at the end of the financial year
is NIL.

3. REVENUE RECOGNITION :

All fees from students are accounted for on cash basis. However, tuition fees
are accounted for on accrual basis.

4. DEPRECIATION :

During the year Depreciation on fixed assets are provided on straight line method and
depreciation is provided for the whole year irrespective of date of additions during the
year. However during the financial year 2021-22  prior year depreciation of

Rs. 12,57,794.70 on WiFi project assets has been calculated and is adjusted in the
respective fixed assets.

5. FIXED ASSETS :

i) Additions made in the year to Fixed Assets out of UGC Grant exhibited in
Schedule- 4. The Assets have been set up by credit to Capital Fund as
per guidelines.

ii) Fixed Assets purchased out of project funds have not been included in
Schedule-4, since the ownership of the property remain with sponsors as
per the guidelines.

iii) Capitalisation of Wi-Fi Project in CUO : As per the MOU signed dt.26.07.2016
among the Department of Higer Education and University Grant Commission and
NICSI and All Central Universities of India a Wi-Fi Campus Project has been
initiated through National Mission on Education through ICT, for this purpose the
CUO was deposited amounting to Rs. 64,15,755/- with NICSI being the 80% of
estimated cost of Rs.80,19,694/- as submitted by the NICSI.
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Finally the NICSI has completed the project work and instead of claiming balance
amount it returned amounting to Rs.22,23,106/- on dt.16.03.2022 out of
deposited amount of Rs.64,15,755/- and has submitted the utilisation certificate
dt.16.02.2022

However the Wi-Fi network has been implemented and service has been
provided by the RailTel Corporation of India Ltd. since dt. 25.08.2017 as per
agreement with RailTel Corporation it is presumed that the wi-fi project was
ready for functioning since the year 2017-18.

Considering the above fact the capitalisation of expenditure Rs. 41,92 649/- has
been done with retrospective effect from the year 2017-18 and depreciation has
also been calculated from that year @7.5% on SLM basis. As a result the total
depreciation comes Rs. 15,72,243.38/- up to 31.03.2022 which accounted for
under current year depreciation amounting to Rs.314448.68/- and prior year
depreciation amounting to Rs.12,57,794.70/-

6. CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES :

In the opinion of the management, Current Assets, Loans and Advances have
been shown on realization value which is equal to the figures shown in the
financial statements.

7. DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED/ ENDOWMENT FUNDS:
Opening balance of Endowment fund as on 01.04.2021 is Rs. 33,46,332/-.
During the year fund received Rs.1,00,000/- from Prof. Meena Hariharan, EC
Member and Interest amounting to Rs.1,03,736/- has been added back to
Endowment fund and expenditure has been incurred to the extent of
Rs.37,202/-. Hence, the closing balance of Endowment fund as on 31.03.2022

is Rs.35,12,866/-

8. TAXATION :

No Provision for Income Tax has been considered necessary in view of there
being no taxable income of the University under Income Tax Act, 1961 as the
University is exempted from levy of Income Tax as per Section-10(23C)(iiiab) of
the Income Tax Act 1961.

9. The University prepared Annual Accounts in the uniform format of accounts for
Central Autonomous Bodies approved by the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, New Delhi and the University Grants Commission, New Delhi.

10. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTION: NIL

1. Remuneration to Internal Auditor : Rs. 59000/- (including GST for the F:Y: 2021-22)
has been provided in the accounts.
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12. The following are the un-adjusted advances paid to staff and different parties on

31.03.2022 which reflected at Schedule-8 (Annexure-A & B).

M/s. Sakal Papers Ltd 52,000.00
Principal AO (PAO, BOC etc) 6,96,189.00
Contingency advance for exp. M. Phil Students, CBCNR 40,000.00
OSAP 3rd Battalion Filing Station, Koraput 25,877.00
EE, BCD-Il CPWD, Bhubaneswar 10,76,75,179.00
EE, PHD, Koraput 18,148.00
Advance paid to staff like LTC, imprest and others 5,85,429.00

13. Retirement Benefits to Employees:
Provision for Gratuity and Leave Encashment benefits are made on the basis of
Actuarial Valuation as required under Accounting Standard-15 from the date of
inception to 31.03.2022.

14. The un-spent balance remained under X| plan has been considered as opening
balance under XII plan as per the direction of UGC.

15. Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees.

16. New Pension Fund: As the new pension scheme Account are owned by the members of
this fund and not by the University, this accounts were separated from the University's
Accounts. A Receipt & Payment Account, an Income & Expenditure Account and the
Balance Sheet of the New Pension Scheme for the financial year 2021-22 have been
prepared and appended in the Annual Statement of Accounts of the University for 2021-
22 as per guidelines.

17. Schedule-1 to 23 is annexed to and forms an integral part of Balance Sheet as
at 31 March 2022.

18. Corresponding figures for the previous year has been re-grouped and re-
arranged wherever found necessary in the revised new schedule.

Dated: 23.06.2022
Place: Koraput
For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD

KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

NEW PENSION SCHEME ACCOUNT

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31% MARCH, 2022

Finance Officer

Amount in Rs.
CURRENT PREVIOUS| CURRENT| PREVIOUS
LIABILITIES YEAR YEAR|ASSETS YEAR YEAR
2021:22]  2020-21 2021-22) 020-
Fund Account
Opening Balance 22,179.00 22,176.00
Subscriptions and Contribution
Add: Subscription from Members 44,47,467.00 37,02,673.00 |due for 2021-22 9,27,788.00 | 9,65,220.00
Add: Contribution from University 57,53,183.00 61,25,920.00
Add: Subscriptions and University
Contribution due for 2021-22 9,27,788.00 9,65,220.00
TOTAL 1,11,50,617.00 | 1,08,15,989.00
Less: Remittance to NSDL 80,19,930.00 98,28,590.00 |Cash at Bank 22,02,899.00 22,179.00
Tt_)TAL 31,30,687.00 9,87,399.00 ﬁTA_L 31,30,687.00 | 9,87,399.00
For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha

Vice Chancellor
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22,179.00 22,176.00
HEBPU TS gHarict
4,447,467.00 |  3,702,673.00 |HiCsIRH SLBR 2020-21 927,788.00 | 965,220.00
5,753,183.00 |  6,125,920.00
927,788.00 965,220.00
11,150,617.00 | 10,815,989.00 i
8,019,930.00 | 9,828,590.00 |&% < % 2,202,899.00 | 22,179.00
3,130,687.00 987,399.00 Za 3,130,687.00 | 987,399.00 |
3NfE=m g Ryl )
FRwaust iR d
o= st peoufd

59




CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
AT: SUNABEDA, PO: NAD
KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

NEW PENSION SCHEME ACCOUNT

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31% MARCH, 2022
Amount in Rs.

EXPENDITURE CURRENT| PREVIOUS|INCOME CURRENT| PREVIOUS
YEAR YEAR YEAR YEAR
2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 2020-21
Bank Charges - - Interest on Savings Account - -
Interest on Investment - -
Income over Expenditure Misc. Receipt - -
Transferred to Fund A/c - -
TOTAL - - TOTAL - -
For and on behalf of

Central University of Odisha

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

AT: SUNABEDA,

PO: NAD

KORAPUT- 763004, ODISHA

NEW PENSION SCHEME ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31* MARCH, 2022

N Amount in Rs.
CURRENT|  PREVIOUS| CURRENT|  PREVIOUS]
RECEIPTS YEAR YEAR|PAYMENTS YEAR YEAR
_ 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 2020-21
[I. Opening Balances [T Expenses
Bank Balances Remittance to NSDL 80,19,930.00 | 98,28,590.00
in Saving Axis Bank 22,179.00 22,176.00 Bank Charges - =
II. Investments |Il. Closing Balances
Subscription from Members 44 47 467.00 37,02,673.00 Bank Balances with
Contribution from University 57,53,183.00 61,25,920.00 Axis Bank A/c No-639361 22,02,899.00 22179.00
TOTAL 1,02,22,829.00 | _ 98,50,769.00 TOTAL 1,02,22,829.00 | 98,50,769.00
For and on behalf of
Central University of Odisha
Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022
Axis Bank- Alc N0.9140020037639361, Koraput
B _ Bl AMOUNT (In Rs.)
Balance as per Bank Book 2202899.00
Less, Cheque deposited but cleared in next F.Y
Chq-586187 NPS @14% collected on 20.04.2022 509828
chq-276462 NPS @10% collected on 04.04.2022 364165
873993.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book as on 31.03.2022 1328906.00
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TSN AT ayaenad, HRIge

¥ Vpi-Aiaee= Lede T AT 31-03-2022
TR ¥ - WTaT TW\AT. 9140020037639361, HRTYE

. R (F. H)
FO9 09 R 9D 9P 2202899.00

"eTy - 3% Ruiftes ae wiiud 37 Ao =R R

¥ - 5861787 TAUIEH Ue 14 T HaAGES 3T 24.04.2022 500828
P — 276462 TAUITH U 10 THe HAGLS 3T+ 04.04.2022 364165

873993.00
31.03.2022 % I §31 & MJUR d& H W 1328906.00
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022
Axis Bank- Afc No.919010074428364, Koraput

AMOUNT
Balance as per Bank Book 2011346.04
Add: Cheques issued but not yet cleared
Ch No-118542/31.03.2021- Manas Ch. Panda 728.00
2012074.04

Balance as per Bank Pass Book
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TP oi-afouee Rede T i 31-03-2022
e ¥ - WraT W@AT. 919010074428364, BIRTYES

I (F. 7)
qd O R 9P 9B 2011346.04
TS - 9% 3%YS ac Alc 4¢ FAaS
dP e — 118542-31.03.2021 — #ft AFY °F UST 728.00
T a5l b AR 4 A Y 2012074.04
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022
SBI- CA-A/c No.36342031829, Koraput

@ _ = AMOUNT
Balance as per Bank Book 10391.96
Add: Cheque issued but not yet presented:

0.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book 10391.96
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¥ S if-ufaee Rede U 37+ 31-03-2022
T3S .U, — WTAT HSAT. 36342031829,

T (. H)
dF qo] & AR 9@ | X 10391.96
TS - 9% 3RYS 9¢ Hie de TS
0.00
% a8t & AR 3 A AW 10391.96
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.2022
SBI A/C NO.37949044049, Koraput

Particulars | | Amount(Rs)

Balace as per Bank Book as on 31.03.2022 | 491666.50

Add: Cheques issued but not yet cleared

Chq - 778725/29.03.2022 29437204.00

Chq - 778726/30.03.2022 4587696.00

Chq - 778727/30.03.2022 5582.00

Chq - 778728/31.03.2022 82673.00 34113155.00

[Balance as per Pass Book as on 31.03.2022 34604821.50|

A/C. 37949044049 (SB) 1,96,22,821.50

Swip A/C. 40498251584 (FFD) 1,49,82,000.00
34604821.50|
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NfE=m Sty RAyfeney, FRye
d® AHIATACRA T eHE U 3T 31-03-2022

SBI A/C NO.37949044049, Koraput :

e I | 1 (F. H)

THAI3MTS —H1.U. — WTdl 1. 37949044049, HRIUC | 491666.50

Wig — 9P §%gS 94 AIC U wIGS

A — 778725-29.03.2022 20437204.00

A% — 778726-30.03.2022 4587696.00

A% — 778427-30.03.2022 5582.00

dP —778728-31.03.2022 82673.00 34113155.00

31.03.2022 A% 9% 9ol D IR 4B H Y 34604821.50

3APT3C 37949044049 ED) 19,622,821.50

QU 3(PpIac. 40498251584 (YU SI) 14,982,000.00
34604821.50

65




’s Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.2022
SBI AIC NO.32984748211, Koraput

Central University of Odisha

Particulars Amount({Rs)
Balace as per Bank Book : s
Add: Cheques issued but not yet presented: Clearing dt.
Ch. # 476390/18.03.20 - M/s M.D.WATCQO, Bhubaneswar 5093.00
Ch. # 492452/31.03.20 - Transfer to CUQ AXIS Bank 919010074428364 2985.00
Ch. # 492511/05.06.20 - Sh. Santosh Kumar Mallick 870.00
Ch. # 492535/03.07.20 - Short payment made: (17403-17043) 360.00
586184/29.03.22 CAPITAL FUND 648844.00| 04-02-2022
586187/30.03.22 Axis-CA-361 509828.00| 04-04-2022
586181/25.03.22 Electricity 11012.00 11/04/22
586182/25.03.22 Electricity 5267.00 11/04/22
PRAKASH HARDWARE 14652.00
DR.SANJAY KU SINGH 15885.00
SH AVUIT MANDAL 14609.00
TRAVELING CONV(STAFF) 103431.00
586188/31.03.22 MISC.EXP(ACADEMY} 3110.00 04/04/2022
o HON(VISITING GUEST) 1500.00
MEDIA ANUPAM/EASTERN MEDIA LTD 34811.00
B.K SRINIVAS 680.00
DR.UPPARA VEERA PRASAD 82370.00
TRAVELLING CONVEYENCE 11604.00
SSDN PUBLISER & DISTRIBUTOR 43000.00| 04-04-2022
BALMER LAWRIE 345662.00| 04-04-2022
58189/31.03.2022 SALERY-VISITING PROF 98800.00] 04-04-2022
SIENNA ADVERTISEMENT 424200 04-04-2022
JOHNSON LIFT 127448.00| 04-04-2022
586190/31.03.2022 TDS-INCOME TAX 107302.00| 04-07-2022
586191/31.03.2022 TDS-CONSULTANT 132400.00| 04-07-2022
586192/31.03.2022 TDS-EMPLOYEE 11000.00| 04-07-2022
586198/31.03.2022 PT 400.00| 05-12-2022
586199/31.03.2022 SH.PROMOD KU PARIDA 6070.00f 04-06-2022
586200/31.03.2022 TDS-GST 106040.00| 04-07-2022
584379/10.09.21 PARTIAL 2,700.00
2451975.00
Add: Amount credited by bank but not recorded in Cash Book
09/04/2020 - (Reversed) Amount credited by bank 50800.00
04.08.2020 - Amount Not Debited By Bank ( Non- Net Fellowship) 8000.00
08/03/22 Aditya Prasad Das (Ch. #586159/07.03.2022) 5000.00
63800.00
Less: Amount Debited by bank but not recorded in Cash Book
09.04.2020 - Amount debited by bank (Bijaya Chand Moharana) 34800.00
30.05.2020 - Amount debited by bank (K.Srinivas Rao) 31050.00
| 65850.00
Less:Cheque/DD deposited but not credited in pass book
743358/31.03.22 MANAS CH PANDA 2,56,713.00 11/04/2022
31/03/2022 manas ch panda(JB/185) 4,089.00 04/04/22
818737/31.03.22 DR.GANESH PR SAHU 9818.00| 04-04-2022
042471/31.03.22 BISWAJIT BHOI 81590.00| 04-07-2022
057657/31.03.22 DR.UPPRA VEERA PR 10000.00| 04-07-2022
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ff$=m Ffta Ryferem, wge
Fo fpifuferunrT ReAe U 3T 31-03-2022
Tadtang R .U, — ST TWT. 32984748211, BIRTYE
Frawor R (. H)
h‘ﬂtmhﬁm 3431376.53
IS — AP §IYS T Alc de WAes Clearing dt.
Ch. # 476390/18.03.20 - A% UH.S1.AICaHT, Ha4T 5093.00
Ch. # 492452/31.03.20 - CIOHR ¢ G1gaN Ulaud ab 2985.00
Ch. # 492511/05.06.20 - 91 TS HHIR HIcIh 870.00
Ch. # 492535/03.07.20 - 9Ic UHE HS: (17403-17043) 360.00
586184/29.03.22 DlUcd hs 648844.00 2/4/2022
586187/30.03.22 Tiaag-a10-361 509828.00 41472022
586181/25.03.22 S 11012.00 11/04/22
586182/25.03.22 fagdd 5267.00 11/04/22
UHT BIS AR 14652.00
BEEe 15885.00
31 Had 14609.00
TatenT d-aard 103431.00
CEREEEREE 3110.00
586188/31.03.22 BB R R To00.00] 04/04/2022
'E'ﬁﬁﬂ\}%- s 34811.00
. 680.00
ST QWX AR U4IG 82370.00
[CaTonT -aarq 11604.00
THUTSIU JsOIRR US 1S edet 43000.00| 47472022
EIRGI 345662.00|  4/4/2022
58189/31.03.2022 RERRELSICRIR I R3E 58800.00  4/4/2022
TG s aRcIgatc 4242.00|  4/4/2022
EISEIGES 127448.00]  4/4/2022
586190/31.03.2022 TIeg-3hH caq 107302.00]  7/4/2022
586191/31.03.2022 ClsItg-hyeicdl 132400.00 7/4/2022
586192/31.03.2022 MEIGECIE 11000.00 7/4/2022
586198/31.03.2022 Ticl 400.00]  12/5/2022
586199/31.03.2022 81 UHIG HHIY TRS] 6070.00]  6/4/2022
586200/31.03.2022 CISIEGES RG] 106040.00 7/4/2022
584379/10.09.21 BIiFDR] 2,700.00
2451975.00
IS - 3FT3C WIS AT AP AC HIc RDISS 51 BN TP
09/04/2020 - RaYS - SHISC hlece a1g 8 ~ 50800.00
04.08.2020 -3(AISC I Slaes a1y 8 (A19-A1 Beny) 8000.00
08/03/22 [ 3T UTG G (Ch. #586159/07.03.2022) 5000.00!
63800.00
HETT - STGC SACS A1 AP ac Alc RPISS 51 BN D
09.04.2020 - 3(ATIC Sl4cS a1] 8 — [9oid °% HERTON 34800.00
30.05.2020 - 3(HTIC SI4cs a1 8 — & J-iarg I 31050.00
[ 65850.00
UTIC - JATSC SIACS AT 8% AC HI8es g1 U gD
743358/31.03.22 A g dsT 256,713.00 | 11/04/2022
31/03/2022 4 9% gal 4,089.00 04/04/22
818737/31.03.22 101 TG 9 9818.00]  4/4/2022
042471/31.03.22 [EESEIGENE 81590.00 7/4/2022
057657/31.03.22 31 SUR AR WHG 10000.00 7/4/2022
778057/31.03.22 T $HR a9 11606.00
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778057/31.03.22 MANAS KU DAS 11606.00
834926/31.03.22 AJIT PR PATRA 6420.00| 11/04/2022
002137/31.03.22 SOURAV GUPTA 4748.00| 26/04/2022
042472/31.03.22 BISWAJIT BHOI 20605.00| 19/04/2022
834928/31.03.22 AJIT PR PATRA 107696.00
834930/31.03.22 AJIT PR PATRA 2243.00
834929/31.03.22 AJIT PR PATRA 3045.00
364038/31.03.22 SANJIT KU DAS 124.00| 11/05/2022
567601/31.03.22 DR KAKOLI BANERAIJEE 200.00 518897.00

Balance as per Pass Book : 5362404.53
SB ACCOUNT NO. 32984748211 315404.53
FFD ACCOUNT NO.40559040529 330000.00
FFD ACCOUNT NO. 40766562438 4717000.00 53,62,404.53

|
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834926/31.03.22 3(SITd UG aT 6420.00| 11/04/2022

002137/31.03.22 SOURAV GUPTA 4748.00| 26/04/2022

042472/31.03.22 BISWAJIT BHOI 20605.00] 19/04/2022

834928/31.03.22 3{oitd e ar 107696.00

834930/31.03.22 3fSild UG e 2243.00

834929/31.03.22 S{oild TG I 3045.00

364038/31.03.22 Yolld HHR 124.00| 11/05/2022

567601/31.03.22 ST BIbIc! a-oll 200.00 518897.00
TP a8l @ SJUR 8P A U9 5362404 .53|

Tl @I TBAT, 32984748211 315404.53

THUBS! @Tal WS, 40559040529 330000.00

THUBS] @Tal AT, 40766562438 4717000.00 5,362,404.53
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022

SBI Alc No.33106758052, Koraput

Central University of Odisha

AMOUNT|(Rs.)

Balance as per Bank Book

Add: Cheques issued but not yet cleared
10.03.2021-Refund of Fees

Less: Cheques deposited but not credited (OB)

Balance as per Bank Pass Book
SB A/C: 33106758052
MOD A/C 39952709367
MOD A/C 39230382012
MOD A/C 40798093964
MOD A/C 40864282585

4000.00

(211774-2000-2150-500)

372054.00
773496.00
32269007.50
3430000.00
10370000.00

4000.00

207124.00

47214557.50

47417681.50
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3fitE=n St yterea, HiRge
% JSI-AIeRE Wede T 319 31-03-2022
THAI3MTS —H1.T. — "1 ST, 33106758052, HIRTYC

R (3. 1)

§F d51 & AJUR 9o A Y 47417681.50
WIg - 9% 3RS ac i 9 FAuS

10.03.2021 - JHS 3HPH B 4000.00 4000.00
UeTT - I BUTIES 9¢ Aic $i3ds (3dl) (211774-2000-2150-500) 207124.00
dP NH P & R 95 § A9 47214557.50
Tl — Tt 33106758052 372054.00

A3 - W 39952709367 773496.00

TH3ST - Tt 39230382012 32269007.50

TH3IST - Tl 40798093964 3430000.00

TH3Sl — Tt 40864282585 10370000.00
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022
SBI- Alc No.33156750382, Koraput

AMOUNT (Rs.)
Balance as per Bank Book as on 31.03.2022 490401.50
Add: Cheque issued but not yet presented:
Chqg No.-254438 to Das Scientific 49705.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book as on 31.03.2022 540106.50
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TS Haid fagiaenad, BRI
3% Aoifufag=q Wede T 3T 31-03-2022
TUEI3TE —H1.T. - WA §S&AT. 33156750382, BRI
A (. H)

31-03-2022 O S S0l & SJUR 9 A Y 49040150
WIS - 9% 3T T Hic A¢ Hoes

I R - 254438 TGN AR 49705.00
¥ 981 & R 95 # Ay 540106.50
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022

SBI-A/c No.30877205145, Bhubaneswar

[ AMOUNT
Balance as per Bank Book as on 31.03.2022 66240621.87
Balance as per Pass Book as on 31.03.2022 66240621.87
0.00

70



Auditior’'s Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022

it Feita fayfaeney, sRige
¥ foii-afegem Rede §9 i 31-03-2022
gerdtong _¥fl.. _ raT §IT. 30877205145, YA
[ ¥ (3.9
31-03-2022 % ¥ T8I & IR 3% A Ay 66240621.87
31-03-2022 % ¥ T8l S IR 3% A Ay 66240621.87
0.00
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022

Union Bank A/c No.450502050000228, Koraput

AMOUNT

Balance as per Bank Book as on 31.03.2022

Flexi AIC 46900000.00

SB Alc 1800572.25 48700572.25
Less, Trf. To Flexi Account but not reflected in FFD 250000.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book as on 31.03.2022 48450572.25
SB Alc 50572.25

Flexi Alc : 48400000.00 48450572.25
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&= oty Ryidereay, HRYe
¥ Api-araee Rede T 31 31-03-2022
g g 8% — @TaT §SAT. 450502050000228, HIRTYE
I (3. )

31-03-2022 % 3% T8 & IJUR 95 A Ay

TSR @ 46900000.00

TS @ 1800572.25 48700572.25
HTY — TIPS ¢ Faadd] PIIT g Al RUddes 39 ThuUha! 250000.00
31-03-2022 % 4% T8 & IJUR 95 A Ay 48450572.25
et i) o1 50572.25

TR @ 48400000.00 48450572.25
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

Central University of Odisha

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.2022

SBI A/C NO.31694717652, Koraput

Particulars Amount(Rs)
[Balace as per Bank Book 45077645.70
Add: Cheques issued but not yet cleared
Chq-276461/29.03.2022 cleared in April'2022 1306093.00
Trf to NPS A/c-639361 cleared in April'2022 364165.00
Chq-276465/31.03.2022 cleared in April'2022 43341.00
Chq-276466/3103.2022 cleared in April'2022 17500.00
19.02.2021-EMD of Techniz Book International (Prv. Year) 25000.00
1756099.00
Add: Amount Credited in pass book but not in bank book:
Date of credit 11-07-2019 (Prv. Year) 125925.00
125925.00
Total : 46959669.70
Less: Amount debited in pass book but not in cash book
17.05.2018 - Bank wrongly debited twice against payment made to M/s 7416.00
Green Park Hotels & Resorts
06.02.2019 - Bank wrongly debited twice against caution money of Pradeep 2500.00 9916.00
Kumar Sahoo
Less: Amount Credited in bank book but not in pass book
Ch. No. 401635/152276/489217/688549/825694/617308 (06 Nos. of DD @ 3000.00
Rs. 500/- each) received on account of application fees for the post of
Professor
31.03.2017/Sh. Minati Sahoo 5474.00
03.01.2019/Ch. # 070677/17.12.2018 by Dr. Ramendra Kumar Parhi 381.00
8855.00
[Balance as per Pass Book as on 31.03.2022 46940898.70
A/C. 31694717652 (SB) 3,338.70
Swip A/C. 40654196863 (FFD) 53,000.00
Swip A/C. 40848878926 (FFD) 4,46,50,000.00
Swip A/C. 40087801784 (FFD) 11,560.00
Swip A/C. 40863356286 (FFD) 22,23,000.00
46940898.70
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TSR g fayfaeme™, sRYe
SP JBIUTTURIT W CHE U9 AT 31-03-2022
T3S —31.U. — Wl JSI1. 31694717652, HIRTIC
Tdavor I (F)
3P gol & AR 9P 4 Y 45077645.70
s - 9 33gs dc FIc Uc wilds
dd — Fa IS 30 AU 2022 1306093.00
CISRUB ¢ TAYICY Fl — Fi1TS 34 3{Ud 2022 364165.00
dd — Fa 1S 3H YA 2022 43341.00
Id® — qollds 3H 3fUd 2022 17500.00
19.02.2021 — JHIHMHS] AP caFIvl g se~9d (UBd T 25000.00
1756099.00
IS - STSC STacs 5 UK g §C Aic 34 9 gb
shlsc dRIM (Jad J1) 125925.00
12592500
Total : 46959669.70
HETU - 3HISC hiScs 34 UK g d¢ Al 81 U &
1?.05.3018—U§$H=W313?€glsﬁ 3 UHS HS ¢ HIH TR=A Ul 7416.00
q-ér -
06.02.2019 - S J-TCN SIdCS glad e BT 01 N Uad HHR Ulg 2500.00 9916.00
- AAT3C HISCS 57 P oGP dc AIC 59 UTH 4
SR 401635/152276/489217/688549/825694/617308 (06 e 3ATh_ 3000.00
318 Ue 500 ¥ 39) Tftes 3119 3BT TP TP BIY BR ¢ URE 3H1H
31.03.2017/ 181 Gidal dig 5474.00
03.01.2019/Ch. # 070677/17.12.2018 S 3% BHR Ulal 381.00
8855.00
31.03.2022 9 9 dal & IR 9P A Y 46940898.70
Wrdl TT 31694717652 Tl 3,338.70
RAY @1l &A1 40654196863 THUGS| 53,000.00
XY Qrd] S$T 40848878926 THUBS| 44,650,000.00
j%ltr Ardr G@n 40087801784 THUGS| 11,560.00
[¥dT ©Tdl 93T 40863356286 THUBS] 2,223,000.00
46940898.70




CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022
SBI- Saving-A/c No.40090290160, Sunabeda

AMOUNT
Balance as per Bank Book 31.03.2022 1040247.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book 31.03.2022 1040247.00
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TSN Du1d [agIaenad, ®RTge

Yo Hoifuferge Rede U 3 31-03-2022
THANIATE S — WTaT HBT. 40090290160,
R (3. H)
31.03.2022 A% S 9g] & AR 9P A G 1040247.00

31.03.2022 0% 3% I8! & AJIR 5 A AW 1040247.00
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022
SBI- Saving-A/c No0.40090294381, Sunabeda

- _ Il AMOUNT
Balance as per Bank Book 31.03.2022 1045943.00
Add: Cheque issued but not yet presented:

Chg No.-579232 for Professional Tax 125.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book as on 31.03.2022 1046068.00
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o fpifufaeyH ReHe U 379 31-03-2022
THEtATE dF — WTAT WWBAT 40090294381 , FATAST
7 (3. /)
31.03.2022 0% 9 dal & AJAR 9B | Y 1045943.00
WS - 9@ e dic JHes
ECORCT 573?3{;15‘&%5@%@ 125.00
31.03.2022 9% 3F 81 & IR 95 A AW 1046068.00
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AL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022
SBI- Research Project-A/c N0.40090225102, Sunabeda

AMOUNT (Rs.)
Balance as per Bank Book 31.03.2022 34414.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book 31.03.2022 34414.00

75




NS HATT [aYTened, RIS

¥ fropifafaesE ReHe T 379 31-03-2022
THAT3ME S - WTAT YBIT 40090225102, JATAST

MR (5. H)
31.03.2022 % 9 do] B AR 9 § Y 34414.00
31.03.2022 9% 3% 98! & IUR 9 A 2y 34414.00
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022

Union Bank NSS REG Grant A/c No.707102010007733, Koraput

AMOUNT(Rs.)
Balance as per Bank Book 31.03.2022 2156512.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book 31.03.2022 215512.00
0.00

76



Auditior’'s Report & Audited Accounts 2021-2022

3N & dia fayfemey, sRige
¥ foiufeesH Rede T 3119 31-03-2022

g 3 TAeaeH IR AT - WraT S|AT 707102010007733 HRIYS

A (%, H)

31.03.2022 % 4 8] b JJUR 4P A Y 215512.00
31.03.2022 0% 9% T8 & R 9@ H A 215512.00
0.00
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA, KORAPUT

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2022

ICICI Bank Student A/c No.-163201002029, Semiliguda

AMOUNT(Rs.)
Balance as per Bank Book 31.03.2022 9949900.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book 31.03.2022 9949900.00

SB Alc-
Flexi A/c-163213002602

87307.00
9862593.00
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i  dig fyfemem, wRge
% foi-afegee Rede T 39 31-03-2022

rdfiensfians ¥ ¢ 3¢ - TraT HBAT 163201002029 , RAfraTST

R (3. H)
31.03.2022 A% 9% qo] B JJUR 9F A [T 9949900.00
31.03.2022 7% 3% T8 & IUR ¥5 A Ay 9949900.00
T W S8 87307.00
TR W HEBI1-163213002602 9862593.00
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